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Compendium of Verbatim Statements on Verification

Preface

This volume is compiled from the Provisional Verbata of the United
Nations Conference of the Committee on Disarmament (CCD) which met in
Geneva from 1969-1978. It contains the major statements made on the issue of
verification of arms control and disarmament proposals. It is intended to be used
as a resource volume to provide easy access to statements on national positions
on verification and to aid those who wish to investigate the development of
those positions over a period of time.

The statements are presented in chronological order. To aid in the use of
this volume, the List of Verbatim Statements by Issue organizes the statements
according to the arms control issue being discussed. There were six major issues
discussed in the CCD: chemical and biological weapons, chemical weapons, a
comprehensive test ban, the prohibition of nuclear weapons on the sea-bed,
peaceful nuclear explosions and the peaceful uses of nuclear energy, and the
prohibition of environmental modification for hostile purposes. Also discussed
were a cut-off of production of fissionable materials, international verification
and international disarmgment organizations. The List of Verbatim Statements
by Nation organizes the s;;:'aternents by nation. A coded reference is included in
this list to indicate the issue being discussed in each statement.

The statements were originally compiled during a study on national
positions on verification conducted in 1983 at the Centre for International
Relations for the Department of External Affairs. The collection was expanded

in 1984 during a period of research at the United Nations Institute for Disarma-




ment Research, Geneva, which was made possible by the Department of External
Affairs. The assistance of Mrs. Mary Kerr, who diligently transcribed the state-

ments and assisted in the proof-reading, has been invaluable in preparing these

volumes,
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Reference

CCD/PV.432
CCD/PV.434
CCD/PV.434
CCD/PV.435
CCD/PV.440
CCD/PV.440
CCD/PV.441
CCD/PV.441
CCD/PV.442
CCD/PV.442
CCD/PV.443
CCD/PV.443
CCD/PV.443
CCD/PV.443
CCD/PV.445
CCD/PV.445
CCD/PV.445
CCD/PV.445
CCD/PV.445
CCD/PV.445
CCD/PV.445
CCD/PV.447
CCD/PV.447
CCD/PV.447

CCD/PV.447

CCD/PV.448
CCD/PV.448
CCD/PV.452
CCD/PV.454
CCD/PV.454

Chronological List of Verbatim Statements

pp.12-13
pp.8-9
pp.27-28
p.6

p.7
pp.10-11
pp.6-9
pp.10-13
p.7
pp.10-11
pp.9-10
pp.12-13
pp.17-18
pp.20-27
p.8
pp.19-22
pp.27-28
pp.29-31
pp.38-40
pp.44-46
pp.50-51
pp.9-10
pp.11-12
pp.15-16
pp.17-18
p.7

p.ll

p.10
pp.8-9
pp.22-24

Nation/Speaker

Argentina/Ortis de Rozas
Romania/Ecobesco
Yugoslavia/Bozinovic
Mexico/Castenada
USSR/Roshchin
USA/Leonard
Canada/Ignatieff
Italy/Caracciolo
Japan/Nakayama
Netherlands/Eschauzier
Sweden/Edelstam
Bulgaria/Christov
Czechoslovakia/Lahoda
USA/Leonard
Mongolia/Dugersuren
Argentina/Ortiz de Rozas
Burma/U Chit Myaing
Yugoslavia/Bozinovic
UAR/Khallaf
Nigeria/Hollist
Morocco/Khattabi
USA/Leonard
USSR/Roshchin
Canada/Ignatieff
Italy/Caracciolo
Brazil/Frazao
India/Husain
Poland/Natorf
Argentina/Ortiz de Rozas
USSR/Roshchin

iii

Date

28.8.69
4.9.69
4.9.69
9.9.69
7.10.69
7.10.69
9.10.69
9.10.69
14.10.69
14.10.69
16.10.69
16.10.69
16.10.69
16.10.69
23.10.69
23.10.69
23.10.69
23.10.69
23.10.69
23.10.69
23.10.69
30.10.62
30.10.69
30.10.69
30.10.6§
30.10.69
30.10.69
24.2.70
3.3.70
3.3.70

Page
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Reference

CCD/PV.456
CCD/PV.456
CCD/PV.456
CCD/PV.457
CCD/PV.458
CCD/PV.460
CCD/PV.460
CCD/PV.461
CCD/PV.462
CCD/PV.462
CCD/PV.463
CCD/PV.464
CCD/PV.464
CCD/PV.464
CCD/PV.465
CCD/PV.466
CCD/PV.467
CCD/PV.467
CCD/PV.468
CCD/PV.468
CCD/PV.471
CCD/PV.473
CCD/PV.473
CCD/PV.473
CCD/PV.473
CCD/PV.475
CCD/PV.476
CCD/PV.476
CCD/PV.476
CCD/PV.476

Chronological List of Verbatim Statements

pp.16-17
pp.24-25
pp.27-29
pp.18-19
pp.14-16
pp.6-3
p.14

p.15
pp.10-13
pp.38, 40

pp.5-13

pp.l1-15
pp.19-21
pp.22-24
pp.14-18
pp.9-12
pp.7-8
pp.13-14
pp.6-7

pp.7-10
pp.16-18
pp.20-22
pp.24-27
pp.29-30
pp.7-12
pp.7-9
pp.15-16
pp.18-20
pp.24-26

Nation/Speaker

Yugoslavia/Vratusa
Japan/Abe

Japan/Abe
Sweden/Myrdal
Netherlands/Eschauzier
Japan/Abe
Canada/Ignatieff
Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda
UK/Lord Chalfont
Nigeria/Alhaji Sule Kolo
Sweden/Myrdal
Poland/Winiewicz
Mongolia/Durgersuren
USSR/Roshchin
Yugoslavia/Bozinovic
Morocco/Benhima
USSR/Roshchin
USA/Leonard
Canada/Ignatieff
USA/Leonard
Poland/Zybylski
Sweden/Edelstam
India/Husain
Brazil/Saraiva Guerreiro
Yugoslavia/Bozinovic
Argentina/Ortiz de Rozas
Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda
Mexico/Castaneda
UAR/Khallaf
USSR/Roshchin

iv

Date

10.3.70
10.3.70
10.3.70
12.3.70
17.3.70
24.3.70
24.3.70
2.4.70

7.4.70

7.4.70

9.4.70

14.4.70
14.4.70
14.4.70
16.4.70
21.4.70
23.4.70
23.4.70
28.4.70
28.4.70
18.6.70
25.6.70
25.6.70
25.6.70
25.6.70
3.7.70

7.7.70

7.7.70

7.7.70

7.7.70

Page

30
30
32
33
34
35
37
33
38
41
41
46
49
50
52
55
57
58
59
59
60
62
63
65
66
67
70
72
72
74
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Reference

CCD/PV.477
CCD/PV.478
CCD/PV.480
CCD/PV.480
CCD/PV.480
CCD/PV.481
CCD/PV.481
CCD/PV.482
CCD/PV.482
CCD/PV.482
CCD/PV.486
CCD/PV.486
CCD/PV.487
CCD/PV.488
CCD/PV.490
CCD/PV.490
CCD/PV.491
CCD/PV.491
CCD/PV.492
CCD/PV.492
CCD/PV.495
CCD/PV.496
CCD/PV.497
CCD/PV.497
CCD/PV.499
CCD/PV.500
CCD/PV.502
CCD/PV.502
CCD/PV.504
CCD/PV.504

Chronological List of Verbatim Statements

pp-15-18
pp.18-19
pp.7-8
pp.20-21
p.23
pp-9-11
p.l6
pp-&-9
pp.10-15
pp-16-17
pp.6-8
p.l4
pp.7-10
pp.8-11
pp-19-20
pp.25-26
p.20
pp.30-31
pp.6-7
pp.10-12
pp-13-15
pp.15-17
pp.16-20
pp.28-30
pp.10-14
pp.7-12
pp-6-7, 11
pp.21-25
pp.21-22
pp.33-35

Nation/Speaker

Mexico/Castaneda
Sweden/Myrdal
Sweden/Myrdal
Nigeria/Hollist
Ethiopia/Zelleke
Mexico/Castaneda
Mongolia/Erdembileg
UK/Lord Lothian
Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda
Morocco/Khattabi
Yugoslavia/Bozinovic
USSR/Roshchin
Sweden/Myrdal
UK/Porter
UAR/Khallaf
Romania/Datcu
Poland/Natorf
Bulgaria/Petrov
USSR/Roshchin
USA/Leonard
USSR/Roshchin
Canada/Ignatieff
Japan/Tanaka
USSR/Roshchin
Sweden/Myrdal
Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda
Netherlands/Eschauzier
USA/Leonard
Mexico/Garcia Robles
UK /Hainworth

Date

9.7.70
14.7.70
21.7.70
21.7.70
21.7.70
23.7.70
23.7.70
28.7.70
28.7.70
28.7.70
11.8.70
11.8.70
13.8.70
18.8.70
25.8.70
25.8.70
27.8.70
27.8.70
1.9.70

1.9.70

23.2.71
25.2.71
2.3.71

2.3.71

9.3.71
11.3.71
18.3.71
18.3.71
25.3.71
25.3.71

Page

75
77
78
79
80
80
82
82
83
86
87
89
89
92
94
95
95
96
97
98

100

101

103

106

107

110

112

114

116

118




Reference

CCD/PV.505
CCD/PV.507
CCD/PV.507
CCD/PV.508
CCD/PV.509
CCD/PV.510
CCD/PV.510
ccp/pv.5ll
CCp/PV.511
CCD/PV.512
CCD/PV.512
CCD/PV.513
CCD/PV.516
CCD/PV.522
CCD/PV.522
CCD/PV.524
CCD/PV.525
CCD/PV.527
CCD/PV.528
CCD/PV.530
CCD/PV.530
CCD/PV.531
CCD/PV.536
CCD/PV.537
CCD/PV.542
CCD/PV.542
CCD/PV.542
CCD/PV.545
CCD/PV.546
CCD/PV.547

Chronological List of Verbatim Statements

pp.15-16
pp.9-10
pp.20-22
pp.7-8
pp.7-8 '
pp.6-7
pp.20-21
pp.10-11
pp.15-19
pp.l1-16
pp.20-21
pp.8-9, 11-13
pp.12-13
pp.10-12
pp.17-20
pp.8-13
p.7
pp.10-11
pp.25-27
pp.11-13
pp.22-25
pPp.6-8
pp.9-13
pp.7-9
pp.9-10
pp.17-18
pp.21-22
p.9
pp.8-9
pp.12-13

Nation/Speaker

USSR/Roshchin
Canada/Ignatieff
USSR/Roshchin
Mongolia/Banzar
Japan/Tanaka

UK/Lord Lothian
Brazil/Saraiva Guerreiro
USSR/Roshchin
Yugoslavia/Bozinovic
Netherlands/Bos
Argentina/de La Guardia
Sweden/Myrdal
USA/Leonard
Nigeria/Sokoya
Sweden/Myrdal
Sweden/Myrdal
Netherlands/Bos
USSR/Roshchin

UK /Hainworth
Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda
Japan/Tanaka
Italy/Caracciolo
USSR/Roshchin
Netheriands/Bos
USA/Leonard
USSR/Roshchin

UK /Hainworth
UN/Sec.Gen. Waldheim
Canada/Ignatieff
Japan/Nisibori

vi

Date

30.3.71
6.4.71

6.4.71

15.4.71
15.4.71
22.4.71
22.4.71
27.4.71
27.4.71
29.4.71
29.4.71
4.5.71

13.5.71
20.7.71
20.7.71
27.7.71
29.7.71
5.8.71

10.8.71
17.83.71
17.8.71
19.8.71
7.9.71

7.9.71

28.9.71
28.9.71
28.9.71
29.2.72
29.2.72
29.2.72

Page

119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
129
132
133
136
137
138
140
143
144
144
145
146
148
150
152
154
155
156
157
157
158




Reference

CCD/PV.549
CCD/PV.551
CCD/PV.551
CCD/PV.553
CCD/PV.554
CCD/PV.555
CCD/PV.556
CCD/PV.557
CCD/PV.557
CCD/PV.557
CCD/PV.559
CCD/PV.559
CCD/PV.560
CCD/PV.560
CCD/PV.562
CCD/PV.567
CCD/PV.567
CCD/PV.569
CCD/PV.569
CCD/PV.570
CCD/PV.571
CCD/PV.572
CCD/PV.572
CCD/PV.572
CCD/PV.574
CCD/PV.575
CCD/PV.576
CCD/PV.577
CCD/PV.577
CCD/PV.578

Chronological List of Verbatim Statements

pp.9-10
pp.21-22
pp.27-28
pp.16-25
pp.13-15
p.9
pp.16-17
pp.8-9
pp.18-19
pp.22-26
pp.7-10
pp.11-15
pp.7-9
pp.24-25
pp.13-14
p.9
pp.18-19
pp.13-16
pp.20, 24-27
pp.11-12
pp.19-22
pp.9-12
p.18
pp.25-26
p.8
pp.7-12
pp.15-17
pp.11-12
p.19
pp.9-11

Nation/Speaker

Sweden/Myrdal
USA/Martin

Poland/Natorf
Japan/Nisibori
Hungary/Komives
Egypt/El Sayed El Reedy
Sweden/Eckerberg

UK /Hainworth
Brazil/Guerreiro
USSR/Roshchin

UK /Godber

Japan/Nisibori
Netherlands/Rosenberg Polak
Canada/Ignatieff
Japan/Nisibori
Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda
USSR/Roshchin
Yugoslavia/Cvorovic
Sweden/Myrdal
Italy/Caracciolo
Pakistan/Naik
Sweden/Myrdal
Netherlands/Rosenberg Polak
Egypt/Khallaf
Morocco/Al-Arbi Khattabi
UK /Godber

Pakistan/Naik
Hungary/Petran

USSR /Roshchin

Argentina/Berasategui

vii

Date

14.3.72
21.3.72
21.3.72
28.3.72
6.4.72

11.4.72
13.4.72
18.4.72
18.4.72
18.4.72
25.4.72
25.4.72
27.4.72
27.4.72
22.6.72
11.7.72
11.7.72
18.7.72
18.7.72
20.7.72
25.7.72
27.7.72
27.7.72

27.7.72

3.8.72
8.3.72
10.8.72
15.8.72
15.8.72
17.8.72

Page

160
161
161
162
168
169
170
171
172
173
176
178
181
182
183
183
184
185
187
189
190
192
194
195
196
197
200
201
202
203




Reference

CCD/PV.579
CCD/PV.579
CCD/PV.580
CCD/PV.580
CCD/PV.583
CCD/PV.588
CCD/PV.590
CCD/PV.593
CCD/PV.5%%
CCD/PV.5%%
CCD/PV.599
CCD/PV.601
CCD/PV.608
CCD/PV.608
CCD/PV.609
CCD/PV.610
CCD/PV.612
CCD/PV.613
CCD/PV.614
CCD/PV.616
CCD/PV.617
CCD/PV.617
CCD/PV.617
CCD/PV.617
CCD/PV.618
CCD/PV.621
CCD/PV.622
CCD/PV.623
CCD/PV.624
CCD/PV.624

Chronological List of Verbatim Statements

pp.8-10

pp.11-13
pp.16-21
pp.28-34
pp.11-13
pp.11-12
pp.11-12
pp.8-12

pp.19-20
pp.29-32

.pp-8-11
pp.13-20°

pp.9-12
pp.16-18
pp.20-22
pp.11-13
pp.9-11
pp.13-21
pp.6-10
pp.8-11
pp.6-8
pp.8-10
pp.17-18
pp.21-22
pp.6-12
pp.8-10
pp.6-12
pp.10-15
pp.6-11
pp.12-17

Nation/Speaker

Brazil/Guerreiro

UK /Hainworth
Japan/Nisibori
USA/Martin
USSR/Roshchin
Japan/Nisibori
Sweden/Eckerberg
USSR /Roshchin
Nigeria/Sokoya
Japan/Nisibori
Japan/Nisibori
Sweden/Myrdal
Netherlands/Kooijmans
USSR/Roshchin
USA/Martin
Sweden/Myrdal
USSR/Roshchin
USA/Martin
Sweden/Eckerberg
Mongolia/Dugersuren
Netherlands/Rosenberg Polak
Japan/Nisibori
Bulgaria/Voutov
USA/Ilké

USA/Martin
Czechoslovakia/Strucka
Sweden/Eckerberg
Japan/Nisibori
USA/Martin
Netherlands/Rosenberg Polak

viii

Date

22.8.72
22.8.72
24.8.72
24.8.72
5.9.72

1.3.73

3.3.73

20.3.73
22.3.73
22.3.73
10.4.73
17.4.73
28.6.73
28.6.73
3.7.73

5.7.73

12.7.73
17.7.73
19.7.73
26.7.73
31.7.73
31.7.73
31.7.73
31.7.73
2.8.73

14.8.73
16.8.73
16.8.73
23.8.73
23.8.73

Page

204
206
207
210
214
215
216
217
219
220
222
224
229
232
233
234
236
237
243
246
247
248
250
251
252
256
258
262
265
268
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Reference

CCD/PV.624
CCD/PV.625
CCD/PV.627
CCD/PV.630
CCD/PV.634
CCD/PV.635
CCD/PV.635
CCD/PV.638
CCD/PV.638
CCD/PV.641
CCD/PV.642
CCD/PV.643
CCD/PV.643
CCD/PV.643
CCD/PV.647
CCD/PV.647
CCD/PV.649
CCD/PV.659
CCD/PV.660
CCD/PV.661
CCD/PV.661
CCD/PV.661
CCD/PV.662
CCD/PV.665
CCD/PV.671
CCD/PV.672
CCD/PV.672
CCD/PV.672
CCD/PV.673
CCD/PV.673

Chronological List of Verbatim Statements

p.19
pp.12-15
p.15
pp.17-18
p.9

p.15
pp.20-21
pp.9-10
p.26
pp.11-12
pp.l14-15

. pp.9-12

pp.15-16
pp.19-20
pp.9, 11-14
pp.17-19
p.7

p.10

p.8
pp.7-8
p.l2

p.19
pp.20-22
pp.8-9
p.l4
pp.7-9
pp.13, 15
p.19
pp.19-20
p.22

Nation/Speaker

Poland/Wyzner
USA/Martin
USSR/Roshchin
Pakistan/Naik
Mongolia/Dugersuren
Poland/Wyzner
Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda
Canada/Barton
USA/Martin

UK /Ennals
USSR/Roshchin
Japan/Nisibori
USA/Martin
Canada/Rowe
Sweden/Thorsson
USSR/Roshchin
Bulgaria/Nikolov
Poland/Wyzner
Bulgaria/Nikolov
Japan/Nisibori
Mexico/Garcia Robles
Mongolia/Dugersuren
Netherlands/van der Klaauw
[taly/di Bernardo
USA/Martin
Canada/Rowe
Sweden/Hamilton
FRG/Schlaich
GDR/Herder
USSR/Roshchin

ix

Date

23.8.73
28.8.73
16.4.74
25.4.74
9.5.74

14.5.74
14.5.74
23.5.74
23.5.74
9.7.74

11.7.74
16.7.74
16.7.74
16.7.74
30.7.74
30.7.74
6.8.74

18.3.75
20.3.75
25.3.75
25.3.75
25.3.75
1.475

10.4.75

8.7.75

15.7.75
15.7.75
15.7.75
17.7.75
17.7.75

Page

271
271
273
273
274
275
275
276
277
277
278
279
280
281
282
285
287
288
288
289
289
290
290
292
293
294
296
297
297
298




Reference

CCD/PV.675
CCD/PV.676
CCD/PV.677
CCD/PV.678
CCD/PV.630
CCD/PV.681
CCD/PV.683
CCD/PV.633
CCD/PV.634
CCD/PV.685
CCD/PV.638
CCD/PV.638
CCD/PV.689
CCD/PV.691
CCD/PV.692
CCD/PV.692
CCD/PV.693
CCD/PV.694
CCD/PV.694
CCD/PV.695
CCD/PV.695
CCD/PV.695
CCD/PV.695
CCD/PV.697
CCD/PV.697
CCD/PV.698
CCD/PV.699
CCD/PV.700
cCD/Pv.701
CCD/PV.701

Chronological List of Verbatim Statements

p.l6
p.17
p.l1
pp.18-19
p.l4
pp.26-27
pp.27-28
pp.32-33
p.8

p.26

pp.17-18

pp.25-26
p.9

p.l5

p.20
pp.33-35
p.l1

p.10
pp.14-15, 19
p.10
pp.16-17
p.20
pp.24-25
pp.12-13
pp.23-26
pp.13-20
p.14
pp.6-7
pp.10-11
p.16

Nation/Speaker

Pakistan/Yunus
USA/Martin
Yugoslavia/Lalovic
Iran/Fartash
Bulgaria/Nikolov
Japan/Nisibori
Netherlands/Meerburg
USSR/Roshchin
USSR/Roshchin
Mongolia/Dugersuren
USSR/Roshchin
USA/Martin
Sweden/Thorsson
USA/Martin
Japan/Ogiso
Netherlands/van der Klaauw
Hungary/Domokos
Mongolia/Dugersuren
Bulgaria/Nikolov
Argentina/Berasategui
Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda
USSR/Roshchin
UK/Allen
FRG/Schlaich
Sweden/Thorsson
USSR/Roshchin
Canada/Barton
Sweden/Hamilton
Italy/di Bernardo
Egypt/Khairat

Date

24.7.75
29.7.75
31.7.75
5.875

12.8.75
14.8,75
19.8.75
19.8.75
21.8.75
26.8.75
17.2.76
17.2.76
19.2.76
4.3.76

9.3.76

9.3.76

11.3.76
16.3.76
16.3.76
18.3.76
18.3.76
18.3.76
18.3.76
25.3.76
25.3.76
30.3.76
1.4.76

6.4.76

8.4.76

8.4.76

Page

299
299
300
300
301
301
302
303
304
304
305
305
306
306
307
307
309
310
310
311
311
312
312
313
314
316
318
319
320
321




Reference

CCD/PV.702
CCD/PV.702
CCD/PV.703
CCD/PV.704
CCD/PV.704
CCD/PV.704
CCD/PV.704
CCD/PV.708
CCD/PV.709
CCD/PV.709
CCD/PV.709
CCD/PV.712
CCD/PV.712
CCD/PV.714
CCD/PV.714
CCD/PV.714
CCD/PV.715
CCD/PV.716
CCD/PV.717
CCD/PV.717
CCD/PV.717
CCD/PV.719
CCD/PV.719
CCD/PV.720
CCD/PV.721
CCD/PV.724
CCD/PV.726
CCD/PV.727
CCD/PV.727
CCD/PV.728

Chronological List of Verbatim Statements

pp.6, 11-16
p.26
pp.19-20
pp.7-8
pp.10-11
pp.16-17
pp.20-22
pp.14-15
pp.l4-15
pp.15-16
pp.17-18
p.10

p.l4

p.17
pp.29-31
p.35
pp.17-18
pp.16-17
pp.2-10
p.13

p.20
pp.8-11
pp.15-16
pp.3, 10-12
pp.11-12
p.20
pp.9-10
pp.l5-16
p.23
pp.18-19, 20

Nation/Speaker

USA/Martin
Mongolia/Erdenechuluun
Romania/Ene
Sweden/Hamilton
UK/Allen
USSR/Roshchin
USA/Martin
UK/Goronwy-Roberts
Canada/Simard
UK/Allen

Japan/Ogiso
Mongolia/Dugersuren
Sweden/Hamilton
Italy/di Bernardo
USSR/Likhatchev
Yugoslavia/Lalovic
Mongolia/Dugersuren
Sweden/Thorsson
Iran/Fartash
Czechoslovakia/Ruzek
Netherlands/van der Klaauw
USA/Martin
USSR/Likhatchev
UK/Allen
Hungary/Domokos
Italy/di Bernardo
USSR/Likhatchev
Italy/di Bernardo
USSR/Likhatchev
USSR/Likhatchev

Date

13.4.76
14.4.76
20.4.76
22.4.76
22.4.76
22.4.76
22.4.76
1.7.76

6.7.76

6.7.76

6.7.76

15.7.76
15.7.76
22.7.76
22.7.76
22.7.76
27.7.76
29.7.76
3.8.76

3.8.76

3.8.76

10.8.76
10.8.76
12.8.76

17.8.76

26.8.76
2.9.76
3.9.76
3.9.76
15.2.77

Page

321
325
326
326
327
328
329
331
332
332
333
334
335
335
336
337
337
339
340
340
341
341
344
345
347
348
349
349
350
350




Reference

CCD/PV.728
CCD/PV.729
CCD/PV.730
CCD/PV.731
CCD/PV.731
CCD/PV.732
CCD/PV.733
CCD/PV.733
CCD/PV.733
CCD/PV.734
CCD/PV.735
CCD/PV.736
CCD/PV.738
CCD/PV.739
CCD/PV.740
CCD/PV.740
CCD/PV.740
CCD/PV.740
CCD/PV.741
CCD/PV.741
CCD/PV.741
CCD/PV.741
CCD/PV.742

CCD/PV.743 ‘

CCD/PV.744
CCD/PV.745
CCD/PV.746
CCD/PV.746
CCD/PV.746
CCD/PV.747

Chronological List of Verbatim Statements

p.23

pp.10, 12
pp.8-9, 11-12
pp.9-11
pp.20-21
pp.12-13
p.10
pp.12-15
p.20

p.12

pp.9-10, 12-13

p.19
pp.12-13
pp.10-12
p.ll
pp.15-17 .
pp.20-22
pp.-26-28
pp.14-15
pp-18-20
pp.29-30
pp.31-32
p.7
pp.9-10
pp.&8-9
pp.10-11
pp.9-10
pp.12-14
pp.17-18
pp.17-18

Nation/Speaker

USA/Sloss
Sweden/Thorsson
USSR/Likhatchev
Iran/Fartash
Bulgaria/Nikolov
Hungary/Domokos
Sweden/Thorsson
Japan/Ogiso
Mongolia/Erdembileg
Netherlands/van der Klaauw
Poland/Wyzner
GDR/Herder
Sweden/Thorsson
Japan/Ogiso
Canada/Jay
USSR/Likhatchev
FRG/Schlaich
USA/Meyers
Netherlands/Kooijmans
Netherlands/Kooijmans
Italy/di Bernardo
UK/Ashe
Yugoslavia/Lalovic
Romania/Ene
Mongolia/Erdembileg
Iran/Fartash
Mongolia/Erdembileg
Canada/Jay
Japan/Ogiso
GDR/Herder

xii

Date

15.2.77
17.2.77
22.2.77
22.2.77
22.2.77
1.3.77

3.3.77

3.3.77

3.3.77

8.3.77

10.3.77
15.3.77
22.3.77
24.3.77
29.3.77
29.3.77
29.3.77
29.3.77
31.3.77
31.3.77
31.3.77
31.3.77
5.4.77

7.4.77

14.4.77
19.4.77
21.4.77
21.4.77
21.4.77
26.4.77

Page

351
352
352
354
355
356
357
357
359
360
360
361
362
363
365
365
367
369
370
371
373
374
374
375
375
376
377
379
380
381




Reference

CCD/PV.748
CCD/PV.748
CCD/PV.750
CCD/PV.750
CCD/PV.752
CCD/PV.755
CCD/PV.758
CCD/PV.758
CCD/PV.758
CCD/PV.759
CCD/PV.760
CCD/PV.760
CCD/PV.761
CCD/PV.761
CCD/PV.764
CCD/PV.764
CCD/PV.765
CCD/PV.765
CCD/PV.766
CCD/PV.766
CCD/PV.767
CCD/PV.771
CCD/PV.771
CCD/PV.771
CCD/PV.773
CCD/PV.775
CCD/PV.776
CCD/PV.778
CCD/PV.779
CCD/PV.779

Chronological List of Verbatim Statements

pp.21-23
p.27

pp.l4, 15-16
pp.21-24
pp.8-10
pp.8-9

p.l1
pp.17-18
pp.24-27
pp.10-13
pp.10-11
p.16
pp.11-12, 16
p.21
pp.11-12
pp.16-17
pp.8-10
pp.l4-15
pp.l11-12
pp.16-17, 19
pp.45-47
p.12
pp.18-19, 20
p.23

p.20

p.9
pp.11-12
pp.24-25
pp.8-11
pp.18-20

Nation/Speaker

Netherlands/van der Klaauw
USSR/Likhatchev
USSR/Likhatchev
Sweden/Thorsson
UK/Ashe
Bulgaria/Nikolov
Poland/Wyzner
Iran/Fartash
Netherlands/van der Klaauw
USSR/Likhatchev
Canada/Jay

Italy/di Bernardo
Japan/Ogiso
Mongolia/Erdembileg
Poland/Wyzner
Sweden/Hamilton
FRG/Schlaich
Pakistan/Yunus
Mongolia/Erdembileg
USSR/Likhatchev
Sweden/Thorsson
India/Gharekhan
Czechoslovakia/Ruzek
FRG/Pfeiffer
Mongolia/Erdembileg
GDR/Herder
Japan/Ogiso
USSR/Likhatchev
Sweden/Hamilton
Netherlands/Fein

xiii

Date

28.4.77
28.4.77
3.7.77
3.7.77
12.7.77
21.7.77
2.8.77
2.8.77
2.8.77
4.8.77
9.8.77
9.8.77
11.8.77
11.8.77
23.8.77
23.8.77
25.8.77
25.8.77
30.8.77
30.8.77
31.1.78
14.2.78
14.2.78

14.2.78

21.2,78
28.2.78
2.3.78
9.3.78
14.3.78
14.3.78

Page

331
383
333
384
386
388
389
339
390
393
395
395
395
397
397
398
399
400
401
402
403
405
405
406
407
407
408
409
410
412




Reference

CCD/PV.779
CCD/PV.780
CCD/PV.780
CCD/PV.781
CCD/PV.782
CCD/PV.783
CCD/PV.783
CCD/PV.783
CCD/PV.784
CCD/PV.785
CCD/PV.788
CCD/PV.801

Chronological List of Verbatim Statements

pp.24-25
pp.11-12
pp.15-16
p.15
pp.9-10
pp.21-23
pp.33-34
p.42

p.11
pp.3-9

pp.6-7

pp.22-26

Nation/Speaker

USA/Fisher
Italy/di Bernardo
USSR/Likhatchev
Japan/Ogiso
Canada/Jay
Netherlands/Fein
Sweden/Thorsson
Mongolia/Erdembileg
Italy/di Bernardo
Sweden/Norberg
USSR/Likhatchev
Japan/Ogiso

xXiy

Date

14.3.78
16.3.78
16.3.78
21.3.78
28.3.78
30.3.78
30.3.78
30.3.78
25.4.78
27.4.78
9.5.78

17.8.78

Page

414
415
417
418
418
419
420
421
421
422
423
424




Chemical and Biological Weapons

Reference

CCD/PV.435
CCD/PV.454
CCD/PV.456
CCD/PV.456
CCD/PV.457
CCD/PV.458
CCD/PV.460
CCD/PV.461
CCD/PV.462
CCD/PV.462
CCD/PV.463
CCD/PV.464
CCD/PV.464
CCD/PV.464
CCD/PV.465
CCD/PV.466
CCD/PV.468
CCD/PV.430
CCD/PV.431
CCD/PV.482
CCD/PV.482
CCD/PV.486
CCD/PV.488
CCD/PV.490
CCD/PV.491
CCD/PV.491
CCD/PV.495
CCD/PV.497
CCD/PV.499

p.6
pp.22-24
pp.16-17
pp.27-29
pp.18-19
pp.14-16
p.l4
p.l5
pp.10-13
pp.38, 40
pp.5-13
pp.l1-15
pp.19-21

" pp.22-24

pp.14-18
pp.9-12
pp.6-7
pp.7-3
pp.9-11
pp.10-15
pp.16-17
pp.6-8
pp.8-11
pp.19-20
p.20
pp.30-31
pp.13-15
pp.28-30
pp.10-14

List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Nation/Speaker

Mexico/Castenada
USSR/Roshchin
Yugoslavia/Vratusa
Japan/Abe

/ Sweden/Myrdal

Netherlands/Eschauzier
Canada/Ignatieff
Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda
UK/Lord Chalfont
Nigeria/Alhaji Sule Kolo
Sweden/Myrdal
Poland/Winiewicz
Mongolia/Durgersuren
USSR/Roshchin
Yugoslavia/Bozinovic
Morocco/Benhima
Canada/Ignatieff
Sweden/Myrdal
Mexico/Castaneda
Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda
Morocco/Khattabi
Yugoslavia/Bozinovic
UK/Porter

UAR/Khallaf
Poland/Natorf
Bulgaria/Petrov
USSR/Roshchin
USSR/Roshchin
Sweden/Myrdal

Xv

Date
9.9.69

3.3.70

10.3.70
10.3.70
12.3.70
17.3.70
24.3.70
2.4.70

7.4.70

7.4.70

9.4.70

14.4.70
14.4.70
14.4.70
16.4.70
21.4.70
28.4.70
21.7.70
23.7.70
28.7.70
28.7.70
11.8.70

18.3.70

25.8.70
27.3.70
27.8.70
23.2,71
2.3.71
9.3.71

Page
3

29
30
32
33
34
37
38
38
41
41
46
49
50
52
25
59
78
80
&3
86
87
92
94
95
96
100
106
107




Chemical and Biological Weapons

Reference
CCD/PV.500 pp.7-12
CCD/PV.502 pp.6-7, 11

CCD/PV.502 pp.21-25
CCD/PV.504 pp.33-35
CCD/PV.505  pp.15-16
CCD/PV.508  pp.7-8
CCD/PV.509  pp.7-8
CCD/PV.510  pp.6-7
CCD/PV.510  pp.20-21
CCD/PV.511  pp.10-11
CCD/PV.511  pp.15-19
CCD/PV.512  pp.20-21
CCD/PV.522 pp.10-12
CCD/PV.522 pp.17-20
CCD/PV.525  p.7
CCD/PV.527  pp.10-11
CCD/PV.528 pp.25-27
CCD/PV.530  pp.11-13
CCD/PV.531 pp.6-8
CCD/PV.542  pp.9-10
CCD/PV.542 pp.17-18
CCD/PV.542 pp.21-22

Chemical Weapons
CCD/PV.547 pp.12-13

CCD/PV.551 pp.21-22
CCD/PV.551  pp.27-28

List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Nation/Speaker
Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda
Netherlands/Eschauzier
USA/Leonard

UK /Hainworth
USSR/Roshchin
Mongolia/Banzar

Japan/Tanaka

UK/Lord Lothian
Brazil/Saraiva Guerreiro
USSR/Roshchin
Yugoslavia/Bozinovic
Argentina/de La Guardia
Nigeria/Sokoya
Sweden/Myrdal
Netherlands/Bos
USSR/Roshchin

UK /Hainworth
Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda
Italy/Caracciolo
USA/Leonard
USSR/Roshchin
UK/Hainworth

Japan/Nisibori
USA/Martin
Poland/Natorf

XV

Date
11.3.71
18.3.71
18.3.71
25.3.71
30.3.71
15.4.71
15.4.71
22.4.71
224,71
27.4.71
27.4.71
29.4.71
20.7.71
20.7.71
29.7.71
5.8.71
10.8.71
17.8.71
19.8.71
28.9.71
28.9.71
28.9.71

29.2.72
21.3.72
21.3.72

Page
110

112
114
118
119
122
123
124
125
126
127
132
137
138
143
144
144
145
148
154
155
156

158
161
161




List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Chemical Weapons

Reference

CCD/PV.554
CCD/PV.556
CCD/PV.557
CCD/PV.557
CCD/PV.559
CCD/PV.560
CCD/PV.567
CCD/PV.569
CCD/PV.569
CCD/PV.570
CCD/PV.571
CCD/PV.572
CCD/PV.572
CCD/PV.575
CCD/PV.577
CCD/PV.578
CCD/PV.579
CCD/PV.583
CCD/PV.588
CCD/PV.590
CCD/PV.593
CCD/PV.594
CCD/PV.608
CCD/PV.609
CCD/PV.612
CCD/PV.613
CCD/PV.616
CCD/PV.618
CCD/PV.621

pp.13-15
pp.16-17
pp.8-9
pp.18-19
pp.11-15
pPp.7-9
pp.18-19
pp.13-16
pp.20, 24-27
pp.11-12
pp.19-22
p.18
pp.25-26
pp.7-12
pp.11-12
pp.9-11
pp.8-10
pp.l1-13
pp.11-12
pp.11-12
pp.8-12
pp.29-32
pp.16-18
pp.20-22
pp.9-11
pp.13-21
pp.8-11
pp.6-12
pp.8-10

Nation/Speaker

Hungary/Komives
Sweden/Eckerberg

UK /Hainworth
Brazil/Guerreiro
Japan/Nisibori
Netherlands/Rosenberg Polak
USSR/Roshchin
Yugoslavia/Cvorovic
Sweden/Myrdal
Italy/Caracciolo
Pakistan/Naik
Netherlands/Rosenberg Polak
Egypt/Khallaf

UK /Godber
Hungary/Petran
Argentina/Berasategui
Brazil/Guerreiro
USSR/Roshchin
Japan/Nisibori
Sweden/Eckerberg
USSR/Roshchin
Japan/Nisibori
USSR/Roshchin
USA/Martin
USSR/Roshchin
USA/Martin
Mongolia/Dugersuren
USA/Martin
Czechoslovakia/Strucka

XVvii

Date
6.4.72

13.4.72
18.4.72
18.4.72
25.4.72
27.4.72
11.7.72
18.7.72
18.7.72
20.7.72
25.7.72
27.7.72
27.7.72
8.8.72

15.8.72
17.8.72
22.8.72
5.9.72

1.3.73

8.3.73

20.3.73
22.3.73

28.6.73

3.7.73
12.7.73
17.7.73
26.7.73
2.8.73
14.8.73

Page
168

170
171
172
178
181
184
185
187
189
190
194
195
197
201
203
204
214
215
216
217
220
232
233
236
237
246
252
256




List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Chemical Weapons

Reference

CCD/PV.622
CCD/pPV.623
CCD/PV.624
CCD/PV.635
CCD/PV.638
CCD/PV.638
CCD/PV.641
CCD/PV.643
CCD/Pv.643
CCD/PV.647
CCD/PV.649
CCD/PV.661
CCD/PV.678
CCD/PV.681
CCD/PV.697
CCD/PV.702
CCD/PV.704
CCD/PV.704
CCD/PV.709
CCD/PV.709
CCD/PV.709
CCD/PV.712
CCD/PV.714
CCD/PV.714
CCD/PV.717
CCD/PV.717
CCD/PV.720
CCD/PV.721
CCD/PV.727

pp.6-12
pp.10-15
pp.6-11
p.l5

- pp.9-10

p.26
pp.11-12
pp.9-12
pp.19-20
pp.17-19

- p7

pp.7-8
pp.18-19
pp.26-27
pp.23-26
pp.6, 11-16
pp.7-8
pp.l6-17
pp.l4-15
pp.15-16
pp.17-18
p.14
pp.29-31
p.35
pp.9-10
p.13

pp.8, 10-12
pp.11-12
p.23

Nation/Speaker

Sweden/Eckerberg
Japan/Nisibori
USA/Martin
Poland/Wyzner
Canada/Barton
USA/Martin
UK/Ennals
Japan/Nisibori
Canada/Rowe
USSR/Roshchin
Bulgaria/Nikolov
Japan/Nisibori
Iran/Fartash
Japan/Nisibori -
Sweden/Thorsson
USA/Martin
Sweden/Hamilton
USSR/Roshchin
Canada/Simard
UK/Allen
Japan/Ogiso
Sweden/Hamilton
USSR/Likhatchev
Yugoslavia/Lalovic
Iran/Fartash
Czechoslovakia/Ruzek
UK/Allen
Hungary/Domokos
USSR/Likhatchey

Xviii

Date
16.8.73
16.8.73
23.8.73
14.5.74
23.5.74
23.5.74
9.7.74

16.7.74
16.7.74
30.7.74
6.8.74

25.3.75
5.8.75

14.8.75
25.3.76
13.4.76
22.4.76
22.4.76
6.7.76

6.7.76

6.7.76

15.7.76
22.7.76
22.7.76
3.8.76

3.8.76

12.8.76
17.8.76
3.9.76

Page
258

262
265
275
276
277
277
279
294
285
287
239
300
301
314
321
326
328
332
332
333
335
336
337
340
340
345
347
350




List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Chemical Weapons

Reference

CCD/PV.728
CCD/PV.728
CCD/PV.731
CCDh/Pv.735
CCD/PV.738
CCD/PV.739
CCD/PV.740
CCD/PV.740
CCD/PV.740
CCD/PV.740
CCD/PV.741
CCD/PV.741
CCD/PV.741
CCD/PV.742
CCD/PV.743
CCD/PV.744
CCD/PV.745
CCD/PV.747
CCD/PV.748
CCD/PV.748
CCD/PV.752

CCD/PV.758 -

CCD/PV.759
CCD/PV.764
CCD/PV.764
CCD/PV.765
CCD/PV.766
CCD/PV.766
CCD/PV.771

pp.18-19, 20
p.23
pp.9-11
pp.9-10, 12-13
pp.12-13
pp.10-12
p.1l
pp.15-17
pp.20-22
pp.26-28
pp.18-20
pp.29-30
pp.31-32
p.7

pp.9-10
pp.8-9
pp.10-11
pp.17-18
pp.21-23
p.27
pp.&-10
pp.24-27
pp.10-13
pp.11-12
pp.16-17
pp-3-10
pp.11-12
pp.16-17, 19
pp.18-19, 20

Nation/Speaker

USSR/Likhatchev
USA/Sloss
Iran/Fartash
Poland/Wyzner
Sweden/Thorsson
Japan/Ogiso
Canada/Jay
USSR/Likhatchev
FRG/Schlaich
USA/Meyers
Netherlands/Kooijmans
Italy/di Bernardo
UK/Ashe
Yugoslavia/Lalovic
Romania/Ene
Mongolia/Erdembileg
Iran/Fartash
GDR/Herder
Netherlands/van der Klaauw
USSR/Likhatchev
UK/Ashe
Netherlands/van der Klaauw
USSR/Likhatchev
Poland/Wyzner
Sweden/Hamilton
FRG/Schlaich
Mongolia/Erdembileg
USSR/Likhatchev
Czechoslovakia/Ruzek

X1x

Date
15.2.77
15.2.77
22.2.77
103.77
22.3.77
24.3.77
29.3.77
29.3.77
29.3.77
29.3.77
31.3.77
31.3.77
31.3.77
5.4.77

7.4.77

14.4.77
19.4.77
26.4.77
28.4.77
28.4.77
12.7.77
2.8.77

4.8.77

23.8.77

23.8.77
25.8.77
30.8.77
30.8.77
14.2.78

Page
350

351
354
360
362
363
365
365
367
369
371
373
374
374
375
375
376
381
381
383
386
390
393
397
398
399
401
402
405




List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Chemical Weapons

Reference

CCD/PV.771
CCD/PV.785
CCD/PV.788
CCD/PV.801

p.23
pp.8-9
pp.6-7
pp.22-26

Comprehensive Test Ban

CCD/PV.454
CCD/PV.456
CCD/PV.482
CCD/PV.487
CCD/PV.495
CCD/PV.496
CCD/PV.497
CCD/PV.500
CCD/PV.504
CCD/PV.507
CCD/PV.507
CCD/PV.512
CCD/PV.513
CCD/PV.516
CCD/PV.524
CCD/PV.530
CCD/PV.536
CCD/PV.537
CCD/PV.545
CCD/PV.546
CCD/PV.549

pp.8-9
pp.24-25

pp.8-9

pp.7-10
pp.13-15
pp.15-17
pp.16-20
pp.7-12
pp.21-22
pp.9-10
pp.20-22
pp.11-16
pp.8-9, 11-13
pp.12-13
pp.8-13
pp.22-25
pp.9-13
pp.7-9
p.9
pp.8-9
pp.9-10

Nation/Speaker
FRG/Pfeiffer
Sweden/Norberg
USSR/Likhatchev
Japan/Ogiso

Argentina/Ortiz de Rozas
Japan/Abe

UK/Lord Lothian
Sweden/Myrdal
USSR/Roshchin
Canada/Ignatieff
Japan/Tanaka
Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda
Mexico/Garcia Robles
Canada/Ignatieff
USSR/Roshchin
Netherlands/Bos
Sweden/Myrdal
USA/Leonard
Sweden/Myrdal
Japan/Tanaka
USSR/Roshchin
Netherlands/Bos
UN/Sec.Gen. Waldheim
Canada/Ignatieff
Sweden/Myrdal

XX

Date
14.2.78
27.4.78
9.5.78

17.8.78

3.3.70
10.3.70
28.7.70
13.8.70
23.2.71
25.2.71
2.3.71
11.3.71
25.3.71
6.4.71
6.4.71
29.4.71
4.5.71
13.5.71
27.7.71
17.8.71
7.9.71
7.9.71
29.2,72
29.2.72
14.3.72

Page
406

422
423
424

28

30

32

89
100
101
103
110
L16
120
121
129
133
136
140
146
150
152
157
157
160




Comprehensive Test Ban

Reference

CCD/PV.551
CCD/PV.553
CCD/PV.555
CCD/PV.557
CCD/PV.559
CCD/PV.560
CCD/PV.562
CCD/PV.567
CCD/PV.572
CCD/PV.574
CCD/PV.576
CCD/PV.577
CCD/PV.579
CCD/PV.580
CCD/PV.580
CCD/PV.594
CCD/PV.599
CCD/PV.608
CCD/PV.614
CCD/PV.617
CCD/PV.617
CCD/PV.624
CCD/PV.624
CCD/PV.625
CCD/PV.627
CCD/PV.630
CCD/PV.634
CCD/PV.635
CCD/PV.642

pPp.27-28
pp.16-25
p.9.
pp.22-26
pp.7-10
pp.24-25
pp.13-14
p.9
pp.9-12
p.8
pp.15-17
p.19
pp.11-13
pp.l6-21
pp.28-34
pp.19-20
pp.8-11
pp.9-12
pp.6-10
pp.8-10
pp.17-18
pp.12-17
p.9
pp.12-15
p.l5
pp.17-18
p.9
pp.20-21
pp.14-15

List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Nation/Speaker

Poland/Natorf
Japan/Nisibori

Egypt/El Sayed El Reedy
USSR/Roshchin

UK /Godber
Canada/Ignatieff
Japan/Nisibori
Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda
Sweden/Myrdal
Morocco/Al-Arbi Khattabi
Pakistan/Naik
USSR/Roshchin

UK /Hainworth
Japan/Nisibori
USA/Martin
Nigeria/Sokoya
Japan/Nisibori
Netherlands/Kooijmans
Sweden/Eckerberg
Japan/Nisibori
Bulgaria/Voutov
Netherlands/Rosenberg Polak
Poland/Wyzner
USA/Martin
USSR/Roshchin
Pakistan/Naik
Mongolia/Dugersuren
Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda
USSR/Roshchin

xx1

Date
21.3.72
28.3.72
11.4.72
18.4.72
25.4.72
27.4.72
22.6.72
11.7.72
27.7.72
3.8.72

10.8.72
15.8.72
22.8.72
24.8.72
24.8.72
22.3.73
10.4.73
28.6.73
19.7.73
31.7.73
31.7.73
23.8.73

23.8.73

28.8.73
16.4.74
25.4.74
9.5.74

14.5.74
11.7.74

Page
161

162
169
173
176
182
183
183
192
196
200
202
206
207
210
219
222
229
243
248
250
268
271
271
273
273
274
275
278




List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Comprehensive Test Ban

Reference
CCD/PV.643
CCD/PV.647
CCD/PV.659
CCD/PV.660
CCD/PV.661
CCD/PV.688
CCD/PV.689
CCD/PV.692
CCD/PV.693
CCD/PV.694
CCD/PV.694
CCD/PV.695
CCD/PV.695
CCD/PV.700
CCD/PV.704
CCD/PV.704
CCD/PV.708
CCD/PV.714
CCD/PV.716
CCD/PV.724
CCD/PV.728
CCD/PV.729
CCD/PV.730
CCD/PV.731
CCD/PV.731
CCD/PV.732
CCD/PV.733
CCD/PV.733
CCD/PV.734

pp.15-16
pp.9, 11-14
p.10

p.8

p.19
pp.17-18
p.2

p.20

p.ll

p.10

pp.l4-15, 19

pp.16-17
p.20

pp.6-7
pp.10-11
pp.20-22
pp.14-15
p.17
pp.16-17
p.20
pp.18-19, 20
pp.10, 12 ‘
pp.8-9, 11-12
pp.9-11
pp.20-21
pp.12-13
pp.12-15
p.20

p.12

Nation/Speaker
USA/Martin
Sweden/Thorsson

Poland/Wyzner
Bulgaria/Nikolov
Mongolia/Dugersuren
USSR/Roshchin
Sweden/Thorsson
Japan/Ogiso
Hungary/Domokos
Mongolia/Dugersuren

Bulgaria/Nikolov

Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda

USSR/Roshchin
Sweden/Hamilton
UK/Allen

USA/Martin

UK /Goronwy-Roberts
Italy/di Bernardo
Sweden/Thorsson
Italy/di Bernardo
USSR/Likhatchev
Sweden/Thorsson
USSR/Likhatchev
Iran/Fartash
Bulgaria/Nikolov
Hungary/Domokos
Japan/Ogiso
Mongolia/Erdembileg

Netherlands/van der Klaauw

XXi1

Date
16.7.74
30.7.74
18.3.75
20.3.75
25.3.75
17.2.76
19.2.76
9.3.76

11.3.76
16.3.76
16.3.76
18.3.76
18.3.76
6.4.76

22.4.76
22.4.76
1.7.76

22.7.76
29.7.76
26.8.76
15.2.77
17.2.77
22.2.77
22.2.77
22.2.77
1.3.77

3.3.77

3.3.77

8.3.77

Page
230

282
288
238
290
305
306
307
309
310
310
311
312
319
327
329
331
335
339
348
350
352
352
354
355
356
357
359
360

u



List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Comprehensive Test Ban

Reference

CCD/PV.735
CCD/PV.736
CCD/PV.741
CCD/PV.746
CCD/PV.746
CCD/PV.746
CCD/PV.750
CCD/PV.750
CCD/PV.755
CCD/PV.758
CCD/PV.758
CCD/PV.760
CCD/PV.760
CCD/PV.761
CCD/PV.766
CCD/PV.767
CCD/PV.771
CCD/PV.773
CCD/PV.775
CCD/PV.776
CCD/PV.779
CCD/PV.779
CCD/PV.779
CCD/PV.780
CCD/PV.780
CCD/PV.781
CCD/PV.782
CCD/PV.783
CCD/PV.783

pp.9-10, 12-13

p.19
pp.14-15
pp.9-10
pp.12-14
pp.17-18
pp.14, 15-16
pp.21-24
pp.&8-9
p.ll
pp.17-18
pp.10-11
p.16
p.21
pp.16-17, 19
pPp.45-47
pp.18-20
p.20

p.9
pp.11-12
pp.3-11
pp.18-20
pp.24-25
pp.11-12
pp.15-16
p.15
pp.9-10
pp.33-34
p.42

Nation/Speaker

Poland/Wyzner
GDR/Herder
Netherlands/Kooijmans
Mongolia/Erdembileg
Canada/Jay
Japan/Ogiso
USSR/Likhatchev
Sweden/Thorsson
Bulgaria/Nikolov
Poland/Wyzner
Iran/Fartash
Canada/Jay

Italy/di Bernardo
Mongolia/Erdembileg
USSR/Likhatchev
Sweden/Thorsson
Czechoslovakia/Ruzek
Mongolia/Erdembileg
GDR/Herder
Japan/Qgiso
Sweden/Hamilton
Netherlands/Fein
USA/Fisher

Italy/di Bernardo
USSR/Likhatchev
Japan/Ogiso
Canada/Jay
Sweden/Thorsson
Mongolia/Erdembileg

xxi11

Date
10.3.77
15.3.77
31.3.77
21.4.77
21.4.77
21.4.77
5.7.77
3.7.77
21.7.77
2.8.77
2.8.77
9.8.77
9.8.77
11.8.77
30.8.77
31.1.78
142,78
21.2.78
28.2.78
2.3.78
14.3.78
14.3.78
14.3.78

16.3.78

16.3.78
21.3.78
28.3.78
30.3.78
30.3.78

Page
360

36l
370
377
379
380
333
384
388
389
389
395
395
397
402
403
405
407
407
408
410
412
414
415
417
413
413
420
421




List of Verbatim Statements by Issue
Comprehensive Test Ban

Reference Nation/Speaker
CCD/PV.801 pp.22-26 Japan/Ogiso

Prohibition of Nuclear Weapons on the Seabed

CCD/PV.432 pp-12-13 Argentina/Ortis de Rozas

CCD/PV.434 pp-3-9 Romania/Ecobesco
CCD/PV.434 pp.27-28 Yugoslavia/Bozinovic
CCD/PV.440  p.7 USSR/Roshchin
CCD/PV.440 pp.10-11 USA/Leonard
CCD/PV.441  pp.6-9 Canada/Ignatieff -
CCD/PV.441 pp.10-13 Italy/Caracciolo
CCD/PV.442 p.7 Japan/Nakayama
CCD/PV.442 pp.10-11 'Netherlands/Eschauzier
CCD/PV.443 pp.9-10 Sweden/Edelstam
CCD/PV.443 pp.12-13 . Bulgaria/Christov
CCD/PV.443 pp.17-18 Czechoslovakia/Lahoda
CCD/PV.443 pp-20-27 USA/Leonard

CCD/PV.445  p.3
CCD/PV.445  pp.19-22
CCD/PV.445  pp.27-28

Mongolia/Dugersuren
Argentina/Ortiz de Rozas
Burma/U Chit Myaing

CCD/PV.445 pp.29-31 Yugoslavia/Bozinovic
CCD/PV.445 pp.38-40 UAR/Khallaf
CCD/PV.445 pp.44-46 Nigeria/Hollist
CCD/PV.445 pp.50-51 Morocco/Khattabi
CCD/PV.447 pp.9-10 USA/Leonard
CCD/PV.t47  pp.ll-12 USSR/Roshchin
CCD/PV.447 pp.15-16 Canada/Ignatieff
CCD/PV.447 pp.17-18 Italy/Caracciolo

Xxiv

Date
17.8.78

28.8.69
4.9.69
4.9.69
7.10.69
7.10.69
9.10.69
9.10.69
14.10.69
14.10.69
16.10.69
16.10.69
16.10.69
16.10.69
23.10.69
23.10.69
23,10.69
23,10.69
23.10.69
23,10.69
23.10.69
30.10.69
30.10.69
30.10.69
30.10.69

Page
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List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Prohibition of Nuclear Weapons on the Seabed

Reference Nation/Speaker
CCD/PV.4438 p.7 Brazil/Frazao
CCD/PV.4438 p.11 India/Husain
CCD/PV.452 p.10 Poland/Natorf
CCD/PV.460  pp.6-8 Japan/Abe

CCD/PV.462 pp.38, 40 Nigeria/Alhaji Sule Kolo
CCD/PV.467  pp.7-8 USSR/Roshchin
CCD/PV.467 pp.13-14 USA/Leonard
CCD/PV.468 p.8 USA/Leonard
CCD/PV.471 pp.7-10 Poland/Zybylski
CCD/PV.473 pp.16-18 Sweden/Edelstam
CCD/PV.473 pp.20-22 India/Husain
CCD/PV.473 pp.24-27 Brazil/Saraiva Guerreiro
CCD/PV.473 pp.-29-30 Yugoslavia/Bozinovic
CCD/PV.475 pp.7-12 Argentina/Ortiz de Rozas
CCD/PV.476 pp.7-9 Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda
CCD/PV.476  pp.l15-16 Mexico/Castaneda
CCD/PV.476 pp.18-20 UAR/Khallaf
CCD/PV.476 pp.24-26 USSR/Roshchin
CCD/PV.477 pp.15-18 Mexico/Castaneda
CCD/PV.480 pp.20-21 Nigeria/Hollist
CCD/PV.480 p.23 Ethiopia/Zelleke
CCD/PV.481 p.16 Mongolia/Erdembileg
CCD/PV.490 pp.25-26 Romania/Datcu
CCD/PV.492 pp.6-7 USSR/Roshchin
CCD/PV.492 pp.10-12 USA/Leonard

XXV

Date
30.10.69
30.10.69
24.2.70
24.3.70
7.4.70
23.4.70
23.4.70
28.4.70
18.6.70
25.6.70
25.6.70
25.6.70
25.6.70
3.7.70
7.7.70
7.7.70
7.7.70
7.7.70
9.7.70
21.7.70
21.7.70
23.7.70
25.8.70
1.9.70
1.9.70




List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Cut-off of Production of Fissionable Materials

Reference

CCD/PV.456
CCD/PV.497
CCD/PV.502
CCD/PV.516
CCD/PV.608
CCD/PV.801

pp.24-25
pp.16-20
pp.6-7, 11
pp.12-13
pp.9-12
pp.22-26

Environmental Modification

CCD/PV.684
CCD/PV.688
CCD/PV.691
CCD/PV.692
CCD/PV.694
CCD/PV.695
CCD/PV.695
CCD/PV.697
CCD/PV.697
CCD/PV.698
CCD/PV.699
CCD/PV.701
CCD/PV.701
CCD/PV.702
CCD/PV.703
CCD/PV.708
CCD/PV.712
CCD/PV.715
CCD/PV.726

p.8
pp.25-26
p.15
pp.33-35
pp.l4-15, 19
p.10
pp.24-25
pp.12-13
pp.23-26
pp.18-20
p.l4
pp.10-11
p.16
p.26
pp.19-20
pp.l4-15
p.10
pp.17-18
pp.9-10

Nation/Speaker

Japan/Abe
Japan/Tanaka
Netherlands/Eschauzier
USA/Leonard
Netherlands/Kooijmans

Japan/Ogiso

USSR/Roshchin
USA/Martin

USA/Martin
Netherlands/van der Klaauw
Bulgaria/Nikolov
Argentina/Berasategui
UK/Allen

FRG/Schlaich
Sweden/Thorsson
USSR/Roshchin
Canada/Barton

Italy/di Bernardo
Egypt/Khairat
Mongolia/Erdenechuluun
Romania/Ene
UK/Goronwy-Roberts
Mongolia/Dugersuren
Mongolia/Dugersuren
USSR/Likhatchev

XXVi

Date
10.3.70
2.3.71
18.3.71
13.5.71
28.6.73
17.8.78

21.8.75
17.2.76
4.3.76
9.3.76
16.3.76
18.3.76
18.3.76
25.3.76
25.3.76
30.3.76
1.4.76
8.4.76
8.4.76
14.4.76
20.4.76
1.7.76
15.7.76
27.7.76
2.9.76

Page
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103
112
136
229
424

304
305
306
307
310
311
312
313
314
316
318
320
321
325
326
331
334
337
349




List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Environmental Modification

Reference Nation/Speaker
CCD/PV.727 pp.15-16 Italy/di Bernardo

Peaceful Nuclear Explosions, Peaceful Use of Nuclear Energy

CCD/PV.661 p.12 Mexico/Garcia Robles
CCD/PV.662 pp.20-22 Netherlands/van der Klaauw
CCD/PV.671 p.l4 USA/Martin
CCD/PV.672 pp.7-9 Canada/Rowe
CCD/PV.672 pp.13, 15 Sweden/Hamilton
CCD/PV.672 p.19 FRG/Schlaich
CCD/PV.673 pp.19-20 GDR/Herder
CCD/PV.673 p.22 USSR/Roshchin
CCD/PV.675 p.16 Pakistan/Yunus
CCD/PV.676 p.17 USA/Martin
CCD/PV.677 p.l1l Yugoslavia/Lalovic
CCD/PV.680 p.l4 Bulgaria/Nikolov
CCD/PV.683  pp.27-28 Netherlands/Meerburg
CCD/PV.695 pp.16-17 Czechoslovakia/Vejvoda
CCD/PV.717 p.20 Netherlands/van der Klaauw
CCD/PV.719 pp.8-11 USA/Martin
CCD/PV.719 pp.15-16 USSR/Likhatchev
CCD/PV.733 p.10 Sweden/Thorsson
CCD/PV.733  pp.12-15 Japan/Ogiso
CCD/PV.736 p.19 GDR/Herder
CCD/PV.746 pp.12-14 Canada/Jay
CCD/PV.746  pp.17-18 Japan/Ogiso
CCD/PV.750 pp.21-24 Sweden/Thorsson
CCD/PV.761 pp.11-12, 16 Japan/Ogiso

xxvii

Date
3.9.76

25.3.75
1.4.75

8.7.75

15.7.75
15.7.75
15.7.75
17.7.75
17.7.75
24.7.75
29.7.75
31.7.75
12.8.75
19.8.75
18.3.76
3.8.76

10.8.76
10.8.76

3.3.77

3.3.77
15.3.77
21.4.77
21.4.77
53.7.77
11.8.77

Page
349

289
290
293
294
296
297
297
298
299
299
300
301
302
311
341
341
344
357
357
361
379
330
384
395



List of Verbatim Statements by Issue

Peaceful Nuclear Explosions, Peaceful Uses of Nuclear Energy

Reference

CCD/PV.765  pp.l4-15
CCD/PV.766  pp.l1-12
CCD/PV.766  pp.l6-17, 19

International Verification Organization, International Disarmament Organization

CCD/PV.601 pp.13-20
CCD/PV.610 pp.11-13
CCD/PV.617  pp.6-8

CCD/PV.623 pp.10-15
CCD/PV.783  pp.21-23

CCD/PV.784 p.1ll
Nuclear Free Zones
CCD/PV.435 p.6

CCD/PV.683 pp.32-33
CCD/PV.685 p.26

Verification in General

CCD/PV.478  pp.18-19
CCD/PV.486  p.l4
CCD/PV.617  pp.21-22
CCD/PV.624  pp.12-17
CCD/PV.665  pp.3-9

CCD/PV.771  p.12

Nation/Speaker

Pakistan/Yunus
Mongolia/Erdembileg
USSR/Likhatchev

Sweden/Myrdal
Sweden/Myrdal
Netherlands/Rosenberg Polak
Japan/Nisibori
Netherlands/Fein

Italy/di Bernardo

Mexico/Castenada
USSR/Roshchin

Mongolia/Dugersuren

Sweden/Myrdal
USSR/Roshchin

USA/ilké
Netherlands/Rosenberg Polak
Italy/di Bernardo
India/Gharekhan

xxviii

Date
25.8.77
30.8.77
30.8.77

17.4.73
5.7.73

31.7.73
16.8.73
30.3.78
25.4.78

- 9.9.69

19.8.75
26.8.75

14.7.70
11.8.70
31.7.73
23.8.73
10.4.75
142,78

224
234
247
262
419
421

303
304

77
89
251
268
292
405




List of Verbatim Statements by Nation

Explanation of Issue Codes:

C-0O: Cut-off of Production of Fissionable Materials

CBW: Chemical and Biological Weapons

CGD: Complete and General Disarmament

CTB: Comprehensive Test Ban
CW: Chemical Weapons
ENMOD: Environmental Modification

IDO: International Disarmament Organization

IVO: International Verification Organization

LA: Latin American Nuclear Free Zone
NB: Neutron Bombs

NFZ: Nuclear Free Zones

NPT: Non-Proliferation Treaty

PNE: Peaceful Nuclear Explosions, Peaceful Uses of Nuclear Energy

SB: Prohibition of Nuclear Weapons on the Seabed

VER: Verification in General

Argentina

Reference

CCD/PV.432
CCD/PV.445
CCD/PV.454
CCD/PV.475
CCD/PV.512
CCD/PV.578
CCD/PV.695

pp.12-13
pp.19-22
pp.3-9
pp.7-12
pp.20-21
pp.9-11
p.10

Speaker
Ortis de Rozas

Ortiz de Rozas
Ortiz de Rozas
Ortiz de Rozas
de La Guardia
Berasategui

Berasategui

XXX

Date
28.8.69
23.10.69
3.3.70
3.7.70
29.4.71
17.8.72
18.3.76

Issue

SB

SB

CTB

SB
CcBwW
Cw
ENMOD

Page

lé
28
67
132
203
311



Brazil

Reference

CCD/PV.448
CCD/PV.473
‘CCD/PV.510
CCD/PV.557
CCD/PV.579

Bulgaria

Reference

cCDp/PV.4k3

CCD/PV.491
CCD/PV.617
CCD/PV.649
CCD/PV.660
CCD/PV.680
CCD/PV.6%4
CCD/PV.731
CCD/PV.755

Burma

Reference
CCD/PV.445

List of Verbatim Statements by Nation

p.7
pp.24-27
pp.20-21
pp.18-19
pp.8-10

pp.12-13
pp.30-31
pp.17-18

p.7

p.8

p.l4
pp.l14-15, 19
pp.20-21
pp.8-9

pp.27-28

Speaker

Frazao

Saraiva Guerreiro

Saraiva Guerreiro

Guerreiro

Guerreiro

Speaker
Christov

Petrov

Voutov

Nikolov
Nikolov
Nikolov
Nikolov
Nikolov
Nikolov

Speaker

U Chit Myaing

XXX

Date
30.10.69
25.6.70
22.4.71
18.4.72
22,8.72

Date
16.10.69
27.8.70
31.7.73
6.8.74
20.3.75
12.8.75
16.3.76
22.2.77
21.7.77

Date
23.10.69

Issue
SB
SB
cbw
Cw
Ccw

PNE
ENMOD,CTB
CTB

CTB

Issue
SB

125
172
204

250
287
288
301
310
355
388




Canada

Reference

CCD/PV.441
CCD/PV.447
CCD/PV.460
CCD/PV.468
CCD/PV.496
CCD/PV.507
CCD/PV.546
CCD/PV.560
CCD/PV.638
CCD/PV.643
CCD/PV.672
CCD/PV.699
CCD/PV.709
CCD/PV.740
CCD/PV.746
CCD/PV.760
CCD/PV.782

Czechoslovakia

Reference

CCD/PV.443
CCD/PV.461
CCD/PV.476
CCD/PV.482
CCD/PV.500
CCD/PV.530
CCD/PV.567

pp.6-9
pp.15-16
p.l4
pp.6-7

pp.15-17

pp.9-10
pp.8-9
pp.24-25
pp.9-10
pp.19-20
pp.7-9
p.l4
pp.l4-15
p.ll
pp.12-14
pp.10-11
pp.9-10

pp.17-18
p.15
pp.7-9
pp.10-15
pp.7-12
pp.11-13
p.9

Speaker
Ignatieff

Ignatieff
Ignatieff
Ignatieff
Ignatieff
Ignatieff
Ignatieff
Ignatieff
Barton
Rowe
Rowe
Barton
Simard
Jay

Jay

Jay

Jay

Speaker
Lahoda

Vejvoda
Vejvoda
Vejvoda
Vejvoda
Vejvoda
Vejvoda

XXX1

List of Verbatim Statements by Nation

Date
9.10.69
30.10.69
24.3.70
28.4.70
25.2.71
6.4.71
29.2.72
27.4.72
23.5.74
16.7.74
15.7.75
1.4.76

 6.7.76

29.3.77
21.4.77
92.8.77

28.3.78

Date
16.10.69
2.4.70
7.7.70
28.7.70
11.3.71
17.8.71

11.7.72

Issue

SB

cBw
cBw
cTB
CTB
cTB
CTB
Cw

Cw
PNE
ENMOD
Cw

Cw
CTB,PNE
CTB
CTB

Issue

SB

cBw

SB

cBw
Cc1B,CBW
CBW

CTB

101
120
157
182
276
281
294
318
332
365
379
395
418

110
145
183



Czechoslovakia

Reference

CCD/PV.621
CCD/PV.635
CCD/PV.695
CCD/PV.717
CCD/PV.771

Egypt

Reference

CCD/PV.555
CCD/PV.572
CCD/PV.701

Ethiopia

Reference
CCD/PV.480

List of Verbatim Statements by Nation

pp.8-10
pp.20-21
pp.16-17
p.13
pp.18-19, 20

p.2
pp.25-26

p.lé

p.23

Federal Republic of Germany

Reference

CCD/PV.672
CCD/PV.697
CCD/PV.740

CCD/PV.765

CCD/PV.771

p.19
pp.12-13
pp.20-22
pp.8-10.
p.23

Speaker
Strucka

Vejvoda
Vejvoda
Ruzek
Ruzek

Speaker

El Sayed El Reedy

Khallaf
Khairat

Speaker
Zelleke

Speaker
Schlaich

Schlaich
Schlaich
Schlaich
Pfeiffer

XXX11i

Date
14.8.73
14.5.74
18.3.76
3.8.76
14.2.78

Date
11.4.72
27.7.72
8.4.76

Date
21.7.70

Date

15.7.75
25.3.76
29.3.77
25.8.77
14.2.78

Issue

cw
CTB
CTB,PNE
cw
CTB,CW

Issue

CTB
Cw
ENMOD

Issue

SB

Issue

PNE
ENMOD
Cw

Cw

Cw

Page
256

275
311
340
405

Page
169

195
321

Page
30

Page
297

313
367
399
406




List of Verbatim Statements by Nation

German Democratic Republic

Reference Speaker Date Issue Page
CCD/PV.673 pp.19-20 Herder 17.7.75 PNE 297
CCD/PV.736 p.19 Herder 15.3.77 CTB,PNE 361
CCD/PV.747 pp.17-18 Herder 26.4.77 Cw 381
CCD/PV.775 p.9 Herder 28.2.78 CTB 407
Hungary

Reference Speaker Date Issue Page
CCD/PV.554 pp.13-15 Komives 6.4.72 CwW 168
CCD/PV.577 pp.11-12 Petran 15.8.72 CwW 201
CCD/PV.693 p.ll Domokos 11.3.76 CTB 309
CCD/pPV.721 pp.11-12 Domokos 17.8.76 CwW 347
CCD/PV.732 pp.12-13 Domokos 1.3.77 CTB 356
India

Reference Speaker Date Issue Page
CCD/PV.448 p.l1 Husain 30.10.69 SB 28
CCD/PV.473 pp.20-22 Husain 25.6.70 SB 63
CCD/PV.771 p.12 Gharekhan 14.2.78 VER 405
Iran

Reference Speaker Date Issue Page
CCD/PV.678 pp.18-19 Fartash 5.8.75 Ccw 300

CCD/PV.717 pp.9-10 Fartash 3.8.76 Cw 340

XxxX1i1



Iran

Reference
CCD/PV.731
CCD/PV.745
CCD/PV.758

Italy

Reference

CCD/PV.441
CCD/PV.447
CCD/PV.531
CCD/PV.570
CCD/PV.665
CCbD/PV.701
CCD/PV.714
CCD/PV.724
CCD/PV.727
CCD/PV.741
CCD/PV.760
CCD/PV.780
CCD/PV.784

Japan

Reference

CCD/PV.442
CCD/PV.456
CCD/PV.456

pp.9-11
pp.10-11
pp.17-18

pp.10-13
pp.17-18
pp.6-8
pp.11-12
pp.8-9
pp.10-11
p.17
p.20
pp.15-16
pp.29-30
p.l6
pp.11-12
p.ll

p.7
pp.24-25
pp.27-29

Speaker
Fartash

Fartash
Fartash

Speaker

Caracciolo
Caracciolo
Caracciolo
Caracciolo
di Bernardo
di Bernardo
di Bernardo
di Bernardo
di Bernardo
di Bernardo
di Bernardo
di Bernardo

di Bernardo

Speaker
Nakayama

Abe
Abe

XXXV

List of Verbatim Statements by Nation

Date
22.2.77
19.4.77
2.8.77

Date
9.10.69
30.10.69
19.8.71
20.7.72
10.4.75
8.4.76
22.7.76
26.8.76
3.9.76
31.3.77
9.8.77
16.3.78
25.4.78

Date
14.10.69
10.3.70
10.3.70

Issue

CTB,CW
Cw
CTB

Issue

SB

SB
CBW
Cw
VER
ENMOD
CTB
CTB
ENMOD
Cw
CTB
CTB
IVO

Issue

SB
CT1B,C-O
CBW

148
189
292
320
335
348
349
373
395
415
421

Page

30
32




Japan

Reference

CCD/PV.460
CCD/PV.497
CCD/PV.509
CCD/PV.530
CCD/PV.547
CCD/PV.553
CCD/PV.559
CCD/PV.562
CCD/PV.580
CCD/PV.588
CCD/PV.5%4
CCD/PV.599
CCD/PV.617
CCD/PV.623
CCD/PV.643
CCD/PV.661
CCD/PV.681
CCD/PV.692
CCD/PV.709
CCD/PV.733
CCD/PV.739
CCD/PV.746
CCD/PV.761
CCD/PV.776
CCD/pv.781
CCD/PV.801

List of Verbatim Statements by Nation

pp.6-8
pp.16-20
pp.7-3
pp.22-25
pp.12-13
pp.16-25
pp.l1-15
pp.13-14
pp.16-21
pp.l11-12
pp.29-32
pp.8-11
pp.3-10
pp.10-15
pp.9-12
pp.7-8
pp.26-27
p.20
pp.17-18
pp.12-15
pp.10-12
pp.17-18
pp.11-12, 16
pp.11-12
p.l5
pp.22-26

Speaker
Abe

Tanaka
Tanaka
Tanaka
Nisibori
Nisibori
Nisibori
Nisibori
Nisibori
Nisibori
Nisibori
Nisibori
Nisibori
Nisibori
Nisibori
Nisibori
Nisibori
Ogiso
Ogiso
Ogiso
Ogiso
Ogiso
Ogiso
Ogiso
Ogiso
Ogiso

XXXV

Date

24.3.70

2.3.71

15.4.71
17.8.71
29.2.72
28.3.72
25.4.72
22.6.72
24.8.72
1.3.73

22.3.73
10.4.73
31.7.73
16.8.73
16.7.74
25.3.75
14.8.75
9.3.76

6.7.76

3.3.77

24.3.77
21.4.77
11.8.77
2.3.78

21.3.78
17.8.78

Issue

SB
CTB,C-O
CBW
CTB

cw

CTB

cw

CTB

CTB

cw

cw

CTB
CTB
CW,IVO
cw

cw

cw

CTB

cw
CTB,PNE
cw
PNE,CTB
PNE

CTB
CTB

Page
35

103
123
146
158
162
178
183
207
215
220
222
248
262
279
289
301
307
333
357
363
380

395
408
418

cT8,C-0O,CW 424



List of Verbatim Statements by Nation

Mexico
Reference Speaker Date Issue Page
CCD/PV.435 p.6 Castenada 9.9.69 CBW,LA 3
CCD/PV.476 pp.15-16 Castaneda 7.7.70 SB 72
CCD/PV.477 pp.15-18 Castaneda 9.7.70 SB 75
CCD/PV.481 pp.9-11 Castaneda 23.7.70 CBW 20
CCD/PV.504 pp.21-22 Garcia Robles 25.3.71 CTB 116
CCD/PV.661 p.12 Garcia Robles 25.3.75 PNE 289
Mongolia
Reference | Speaker Date Issue Page
CCD/PV.445 p.8 Dugersuren 23.10.69 SB 16
CCD/PV.464 pp.19-21 Durgersuren 14.4.70 CBW 49
CCD/PV.481 p.l6 Erdembileg 23.7.70 SB 82
CCD/PV.508 pp.7-8 Banzar . 15.4.71 CBW 122
CCD/PV.616 pp.8-11 , Dugersuren 26.7.73 CW 246
"CCD/PV.634 p.9 Dugersuren 9.5.74 CTB 274
CCDh/PV.661 p.19 Dugersuren 25.3.75 CTB 290
CCD/PV.685 p.26 Dugersuren 26.8.75 NFZ 304
CCD/PV.694 p.10 Dugersuren 16.3.76 CTB 310
CCD/PV.702 p.26 Erdenechuluun 14.4.76 ENMOD 325
CCD/PV.712 p.10 Dugersuren 15.7.76 ENMOD 334
CCD/PV.715 pp.17-18 Dugersuren 27.7.76 ENMOD 337
CCD/PV.733  p.20 Erdembileg 3.3.77 CTB 359
CCD/PV.744 pp.8-9 Erdembileg 14.4.77 cw 375
CCD/PV.746 pp.9-10 Erdembileg 21.4.77 CTB 377
CCD/pPV.761 p.21 Erdembileg 11.8.77 CTB 397
CCD/PV.766 pp.l1-12 Erdembileg 30.8.77 Ccw 401
CCD/PV.773 p.20 Erdembileg 21.2.78 CTB 407

XXXVi




Mongolia

Reference
CCD/PV.783

Morocco

Reference
CCD/PV.445
CCD/PV.466
CCD/PV.482
CCD/PV.574

Netherlands

Reference

CCD/PV.442
CCD/PV.458
CCD/PV.502
CCD/PV.512
CCD/PV.525
CCD/PV.537
CCD/PV.560
CCD/PV.572
CCD/PV.608
CCD/PV.617
CCD/PV.624
CCD/PV.662
CCD/PV.683
CCD/PV.692

List of Verbatim Statements by Nation

p.42

pp.50-51
pp.9-12
pp.16-17
p.8

pp.10-11
pp.l4-16
pp.6-7, 11
pp.11-16
p.7
pp.7-9
pp.7-9
p.18
pp.9-12
pp.6-8
pp.12-17
pp.20-22
pp.27-28
pp.33-35

Speaker
Erdembileg

Speaker
Khattabi

Benhima
Khattabi
Khattabi

Speaker
Eschauzier

Eschauzier
Eschauzier

Bos

Bos

Bos

Rosenberg Polak
Rosenberg Polak
Kooijmans
Rosenberg Polak
Rosenberg Polak
van der Klaauw
Meerburg

van der Klaauw

XXXVii

Date
30.3.78

Date
23.10.69
21.4.70
28.7.70
3.8.72

Date
14.10.69
17.3.70
18.3.71
29.4.71
29.7.71
7.9.71
27.4.72
27.7.72
28.6.73
31.7.73
23.8.73
1.4.75
19.8.75
9.3.76

Issue

CTB

Issue

SB

CBW
CBW
CTB

Issue

SB

CBW
CBW,C-O
CTB
CBW
CTB

cw

cw
CTB,C-O
DO
CTB,VER
PNE,NPT
PNE
ENMOD

196

112
129
143
152
181
194
229
247
268
290
302
307




Netherlands

Reference

CCD/PV.717
CCD/PV.734
CCD/PV.741
CCD/PV.741
CCD/PV.748
CCD/PV.758
CCD/PV.779
CCD/PV.783

Nigeria

Reference

CCD/PV.445
CCD/PV.462
CCD/PV.480
CCD/PV.522
CCD/PV.5%4

Pakistan

Reference

CCD/PV.571
CCD/PV.576
CCD/PV.630
CCD/PV.675
CCD/PV.765

p-20

p.12

pp.l4-15
pp.18-20
pp.21-23
pp.24-27
pp.18-20
pp.21-23

pp.44-46
pp.38, 40
pp.20-21
pp.10-12
pp.19-20

pp.19-22
pp.15-17
pp.17-18
p.l6é

pp.l4-15

List of Verbatim Statements by Nation

Speaker

van der Klaauw
van der Klaauw
Kooijmans
Kooijmans

van der Klaauw
van der Klaauw
Fein

Fein

Speaker
Hollist

Alhaji Sule Kolo
Hollist
Sokoya
Sokoya

Speaker
Naik

Naik
Naik
Yunus

Yunus

XXXViii

Date
3.8.76
8.3.77
31.3.77
31.3.77
28.4.77
2.8.77
14.3.78
30.3.78

Date
23.10.69
7.4.70
21.7.70
20.7.71
22.3.73

Date

25.7.72
10.8.72
25.4.74
24.7.75
25.8.77

Issue

PNE
CTB
CTB
Cw
Cw
Cw
CTB
IDO

Issue

SB
SB,CBW
5B

CBW
CTB

Issue

Cw

CTB
CTB
PNE
PNE

Page
341

360
370
371
381
390
412
419

41
79
137
219




Poland

Reference

CCD/PV.452
CCD/PV.464
CCD/PV.471
CCD/PV.491
CCD/PV.551
CCD/PV.624
CCD/PV.635
CCD/PV.659
CCD/PV.735
CCD/PV.758
CCD/PV.764

Romania

Reference

CCD/PV.434
CCD/PV.490
CCD/PV.703
CCD/PV.743

Sweden

Reference

CCD/PV.443
CCD/PV.457
CCD/PV.463
CCD/PV.473

List of Verbatim Statements by Nation

p.10
pp.l11-15
pp.7-10
p.20
pp.27-28
p.19
p.15
p.10
pp.9-10, 12-13
p.ll
pp.11-12

pp.8-9
pp.25-26
pp.19-20
pp.9-10

pp.9-10
pp.18-19
pp.>-13
pp.16-18

Speaker
Natorf

Winiewicz
Zybylski
Natorf
Natori
Wyzner
Wyzner
Wyzner
Wyzner
Wyzner

Wyzner

Speaker
Ecobesco

Datcu
Ene

Ene

Speaker
Edelstam

Myrdal
Myrdal
Edelstam

XXX1x

Date
24.2.70
14.4,70
18.6.70
27.8.70
21.3.72
23.8.73
14.5.74
18.3.75
10.3.77
2.8.77
23.8.77

Date
4.9.69
25.8.70
20.4.76
7.4.77

Date
16.10.69
12.3.70
9.4.70
25.6.70

Issue

SB

CBW

SB

CBW
CW,CTB
CTB

cw

CTB
CTB,CW
CTB

cw

Issue

SB

SB
ENMOD
Cw

Issue

SB
cBw
CBwW
SB

Page
28

46

60

95
16l
271
275
288
360
389
397

Page

95
326
375

Page

33
41
62




Sweden

Reference
CCD/PV.478
CCD/PV.480
CCD/PV.487
CCD/PV.499
CCD/PV.513
CCD/PV.522
CCD/PV.524
CCD/PV.549
CCD/PV.556
CCD/PV.569
CCD/PV.572
CCD/PV.590
CCD/PV.601
CCD/PV.610
CCD/PV.614
CCD/PV.622
‘CCD/PV.647
CCD/PV.672
CCD/PV.689
CCD/PV.697
CCD/PV.700
CCD/PV.704
CCD/PV.712
CCD/PV.716
CCD/PV.729
CCD/PV.733
CCD/PV.738
CCD/PV.750
CCD/PV.764

List of Verbatim Statements by Nation

pp.18-19
pp.7-8
pp.7-10
pp.10-14
pp.8-9, 11-13
pp.17-20
pp.8-13
pp.9-10
pp.l6-17

pp.20, 24-27

pp.9-12
pp.11-12
pp.13-20
pp.l11-13
pp.6-10
pp.6-12
pp.9, 11-14
pp.13, 15
p.9
pp.23-26
pp.6-7
pp.7-8
p.l4
pp.16-17
pp.10, 12
p.10
pp.12-13
pp.21-24
pp.16-17

Speaker
Myrdal

Myrdal
Myrdal
Myrdal
Myrdal
Myrdal
Myrdal
Myrdal
Eckerberg
Myrdal
Myrdal
Eckerberg
Myrdal
Myrdal
Eckerberg
Eckerberg
Thorsson
Hamilton
Thorsson
Thorsson
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Thorsson
Thorsson
Thorsson
Thorsson
Thorsson

Hamilton

xL

Date
14.7.70
21.7.70
13.8.70
92.3.71
4.5.71
20.7.71
27.7.71
14.3.72
13.4.72
18.7.72
27.7.72
8.3.73
17.4.73
5.7.73
19.7.73
16.8.73
30.7.74
15.7.75
19.2.76
25.3.76
6.4.76
22.4.76
15.7.76
29.7.76
17.2.77
3.3.77
22.3,77
5.7.77
23.8.77

Issue

CGD
CBW

CTB

CBW

CTB

CBW

CTB

CTB

cw

cw

CTB

cw

IDO

CTB

CTB

cw
CTB,TTBT
PNE

CTB
CW,ENMOD
CTB

cw

cw

CTB

CTB

PNE

cw
CTB,PNE
cw

107
133
138
140
160
170
187
192
216
224

. 234

243
258
282
296
306
314
319
326
335
339
352
357
362
384
398




Sweden
Reference
CCD/PV.767
CCD/PV.779
CCD/PV.783
CCD/PV.785

pp.45-47
pp.8-11
pp.33-34
pp.8-9

List of Verbatim Statements by Nation

Speaker

Thorsson
Hamilton
Thorsson

Norberg

Union of Soviet Socialist Republics

Reference

CCD/PV.440
CCD/PV.447
CCD/PV.454
CCD/PV.464
CCD/PV.467
CCD/PV.476
CCD/PV.486
CCD/PV.492
CCD/PV.495
CCD/PV.497
CCD/PV.505
CCD/PV.507
CCD/PV.511
CCD/PV.527
CCD/PV.536
CCD/PV.542
CCD/PV.557
CCD/PV.567
CCD/PV.577
CCD/PV.583

p.7
pp.11-12
pp.22-24
pp.22-24
pp.7-8
pp.24-26
p.l4
pp.6-7
pp.13-15
pp.28-30
pp.15-16
pp.20-22
pp.10-11
pp.10-11
pp.9-13
pp.17-18
pp.22-26
pp.18-19
p.19
pp.11-13

Speaker
Roshchin

Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin

xLi

Date

31.1.78
14.3.78
30.3.78
27.4.78

Date
7.10.69
30.10.69
3.3.70
14.4.70
23.4.70
7.7.70
11.8.70
1.9.70
23.2.71
2.3.71
30.3.71
6.4.71
27.4.71
5.8.71
7.9.71
28.9.71
18.4.72
11.7.72
15.8.72
5.9.72

Issue Page
CTB 403
CTB 410
CTB 420
cw 422
Issue Page
B 3
SB 25
CBW 29
CBW 50
SB 57
SB 74
CGD 89
SB 97
CBW,CTB 100
CBW 106
CBW 119
CTB 121
CBW 126
CBW 144
CTB 150
CBW 155
CTB 173
cw 184
CTB 202
cw 214




List of Verbatim Statements by Nation

Union of Soviet Socialist Republics

Reference

CCD/PV.593
CCD/PV.608
CCD/PV.612
CCD/PV.627
CCD/PV.642
CCD/PV.647
CCD/PV.673
CCD/PV.683
CCD/PV.684
CCD/PV.688
CCD/PV.695
CCD/PV.698
CCD/PV.704
CCD/PV.714
CCD/PV.719
CCD/PV.726
CCD/PV.727
CCD/PV.728
CCD/PV.730
CCD/PV.740
CCD/PV.748
CCD/PV.750
CCD/PV.759
CCD/PV.766
CCD/PV.778
CCD/PV.780
CCD/PV.788

pp.8-12
pp.16-18
pp.9-11
p.15
pp.14-15
pp.17-19
p.22
pp.32-33
p.3

pp.17-18

p.20
pp.18-20
pp.16-17
pp.29-31
pp.15-16
pp.9-10

p.23
pp.18-19, 20
pp.8-9, 11-12
pp.15-17
p.27

pp.l4, 15-16
pp.10-13
pp.16-17, 19
pp.24-25
pp.15-16
pp.6-7

Speaker
Roshchin

Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Roshchin
Likhatchev
Likhatchev
Likhatchev
Likhatchev
Likhatchev
Likhatchev
Likhatchev
Likhatchev
Likhatchev
Likhatchev
Likhatchev
Likhatchev
Likhatchev
Likhatchev

xLid

Date
20.3.73
28.6.73
12.7.73
16.4.74
11.7.74
30.7.74
17.7.75
19.8.75
21.8.75
17.2.76
18.3.76
30.3.76
22.4.76
22.7.76
10.8.76
2.9.76
3.9.76
15.2.77
22,2.77
29.3.77
28.4.77
5.7.77
4.8.77
30.8.77
9.3.78
16.3.78
9.5.78

Issue

Cw
cw

cw

CTB
CTB,TTBT
cw

PNE
NFZ
ENMOD
CTB
CTB
ENMOD
cw

cw

PNE
ENMOD
cw
CTB,CW
CTB

cw

cw

CTB

cw

'CTB,PNE,CW

NB
CTB
Cw




List of Verbatim Statements by Nation

United Arab Republic

Reference

CCD/PV.445
CCD/PV.476
CCD/PV.490

United Kingdom

Reference

CCD/PV.462
CCD/PV.482
CCD/PV.488
CCD/PV.504
CCD/PV.510
CCD/PV.528
CCD/PV.542
CCD/PV.557
CCD/PV.559
CCD/PV.575
CCD/PV.579
CCD/PV.641
CCD/PV.695
CCD/PV.704
CCD/PV.708
CCD/PV.709
CCD/PV.720
CCD/PV.74!1
CCD/PV.752

pp.38-40
pp.18-20
pp.19-20

pp.10-13
pp.8-9
pp.8-11
pp.33-35
pp.6-7
pp.25-27
pp.21-22
pp.8-9
pp.7-10
pp.7-12
pp.11-13
pp.11-12
pp.24-25
pp.10-11
pp.l4-15
pp.15-16
pp.8, 10-12
pp.31-32
pp.8-10

Speaker
Khallaf

Khallaf
Khallaf

Speaker
Lord Chalfont

Lord Lothian
Porter
Hainworth
Lord Lothian
Hainworth
Hainworth
Hainworth
Godber
Godber
Hainworth
Ennals

Allen

Allen

Goronwy-Roberts

Allen
Allen
Ashe
Ashe

xLiii

Date
23.10.69
7.7.70
25.8.70

Date
7.4.70

28.7.70
18.8.70
25.3.71
22.4.71
10.8.71
28.9.71
18.4.72
25.4.72
8.8.72

22.8.72
9.7.74

18.3.76
22.4.76
1.7.76

6.7.76

12.8.76
31.3.77
12.7.77

Issue

SB
SB
CBW

Issue

CBW
CTB

CBW

CBW

CBW

CBW

CBW

cw

CTB

Ccw

CTB

cw

ENMOD

CTB
CTB,ENMOD
cw

cw

cw

cw

Page
38

82

92
118
124
144
156
171
176
197
206
277
312
327
331
332
345
374
386




List of Verbatim Statements by Nation

United States of America

Reference
CCD/PV.440
CCD/PV.443
CCD/PV.k47
CCD/PV.467
CCD/PV.468
CCD/PV.492
CCD/PV.502
CCD/PV.516
CCD/PV.542
CCD/PV.551
CCD/PV.580
CCD/PV.609
CCD/PV.613
CCD/PV.617
CCD/PV.618
CCD/PV.624
'CCD/PV.625
CCD/PV.638
CCD/PV.643
CCD/PV.671
CCD/PV.676
CCD/PV.688
CCD/PV.691
CCD/PV.702
CCD/PV.704
CCD/PV.719
CCD/PV.728
CCD/PV.740
CCD/PV.779
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CCD/PV.t32  pp. 12-13 Argentina/Ortis de Rozas 28.8.69 SB

37. Another aspect which has been commented upon at length in the Committee is that
of the observation and verification of possible violations of the provisions of a treaty on
the disarmament of the sea-bed and the ocean floor. It has been made clear that the
solutions proposed for this purpose in the two drafts (ENDC/240, ENDC/249) before us
do not entirely satisfy most of the representatives of the medium-sized and small States.
38. My delegation considers that the treaty should include the broadest possible methods
of control which would allow for verification by all the States concerned, although this
does not mean that the rights of the coastal States as regards their security and their
respective legislations would not be taken into account. This peculiar situation to which
the projected treaty would lead distinguishes it from other international instruments.
For this reason it is not possible to formulate analogies with outer space. Nor is it
possible to do so with the Antarctic Treaty. [United Nations Treaty Series, vol.402, p.71
et seq.] Argentina duly delimited its sector and, in conformity with article IV of that
instrument, none of its provisions is to be interpreted as a renunciation of Argentina's
sovereign territorial rights. It is obvious that this condition does not modify the free
access of the contracting parties to Antarctica for the purposes of scientific research
and the non-militarization provided for in that Treaty.
39. In his statement on 29 July, the representative of Brazil suggested:

"...that the process of control should be undertaken, in any of its stages,

with the direct participation of the coastal State whenever the simple

observation and consequent verification ... is to take place in areas over

which that coastal State exercises special national jurisdiction."” (ENDC/

PV.423, para.77)
Ambassador Frazao very rightly pointed to the existence for each coastal State of the
right to prior notification of and co-participation in any inspection carried out in an
area adjacent to its coast. As the representative of Brazil said, in a treaty solely
designed to prevent the adoption of armament measures on the sea-bed there is no place
for any ambiguity or controversy resulting from different legal positions concerning the
extent of national jurisdiction (ibid., para.80).
40. My delegation referred earlier to the concept of a security zone of 200 miles or
which would, in any case, cover the continental shelf. This initiative and that of the
Brazilian delegation have the undoubted merit of considering the interests of the coastal
States and could be combined very easily in a single text for examination by the
Committee.

CCD/PV.434 pp.8-9 Romania/Ecobesco 4.9.69 SB

15. Lastly, in regard to the question of verification, we should like to recall that in its

statement on 31 July the Romanian delegation said that it was: )
"..in favour of the establishment of an effective international system of
control which would be carried out through an appropriate body designed
to serve exclusively the purpose of verifying fulfilment of the obligations
assumed under the treaty." (ENDC/PV.424, para.35)

On the same occasion the Romanian delegation declared:
"It goes without saying that all States expressing the desire to do so must
have the opportunity of participating in such control machinery. It is also
necessary for the system of control established by the treaty to take into
account the interests of all States, large and small, without any discrimi-
nation whatsoever: in other words, the provisions concerning control must
give expression to the actual equality of the States participating in the
future agreement." (ibid.)
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16. We are convinced that the verification system thus conceived would be both effec-
tive and impartial by offering all Parties the guarantee that the provisions of the treaty
would be implemented in accordance with their spirit and their letter. At the same time
it would create conditions for effective participation in the exercise of control by small
and medium-sized countries which, in view of the technological gap separating them
from the major Powers, do not have the necessary means to make sure by themselves
that the agreement to which they are parties is respected.
17. In so far as the control provisions are concerned, we consider that particular atten-
tion will have to be given to their effects on the continental shelf. To put it more
clearly, account will have to be taken of the need to harmonize the provisions concern-
ing control with the rules governing the continental shelf system. Unlike the territories
under the sea located beyond the limits of national jurisdiction, which are not as yet
governed by crystallized rules of international law, the marine soil and subsoil within
the limits of national jurisdction come within the scope of clearly defined rules of inter-
national law. For example, access to those territories is already the subject of certain
regulations, with which the agreement on demilitarization must not clash. In this
connexion we think it useful to recall the provisions of paragraph 8, article 5 of the
Convention on the Continental Shelf, according to which "the consent of the coastal
State shall be obtained in respect of any research concerning the continental shelf and
undertaken there."”
18. The basic requirement concerning the consent of the coastal State is also repeated
in resolution 2467 D (XXIII) of the United Nations General Assembly relating to the
International Decade of Ocean Exploration. The first paragraph of the operative part
dealing with scientific research and exploration within the framework of the programme
which is the subject of that resolution provides that:

"...all such activities falling under the national jurisdiction of a State

shall be subject to the previous consent of such State, in accordance with

international law".
19. If the consent of the coastal State is stipulated as a fundamental condition in
respect of research of a scientific nature, obviously it is all the more necessary when it
is a question of activities to verify how the commitments assumed by States under the
terms of the future treaty on demilitarization of the territories under the sea are
carried out.
20. Those are the reasons for which the Romanian delegation, together with the delega-
tions of Brazil, of your own country, Mr. Chairman, of Argentina and of other States,
declares itself in favour of the idea of incorporating in the treaty a clause dealing with
the consent of the coastal State, which should precede control operations on the
continental shelf.

CCD/PV.434 pp.27-28 Yugoslavia/Bozinovic 4.9.69 SB

94. Now I should like to turn briefly to the problem of control. We believe that control
of the implementation of the treaty obligations should be based on the concept of free
access to and inspection, including the necessary consultations, of all installations and
equipment on the sea-bed and ocean floor outside the exempted zone.

95. It appears that for the time being only a very small number of States are capable of
exercising or might be interested to exercise control on all geographic points of the
seas and oceans. Most of the countries apparently do not have at their disposal the
necessary means for such control. For many countries interest in participation in control
would perhaps be limited to the continental shelf and seas in their vicinity. That is why
we believe there is good reason to consider leaving open in the treaty the possibility

.
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also for countries to exercise their rights in relation to control through an eventual
international control organization. We are of course aware that it would not be rational
to create immediately an international organization for that purpose. What we have in
mind is a provision which would open the possibility for the future.

96. Apart from these aspects of the control issue there are others, some of which I
would like to mention.

97. The control which would be exercised in the zone of the continental shelf would
normally be of particular interest to the coastal States. The question of the manner and
the degree of participation of such States in control in this case should in our view be
the subject of our further study and more detailed examination. The working paper
submitted (ENDC/PV.433) in this regard by the representative of Brazil, Ambassador
Frazao, on 21 August (ENDC/264) is a valuable contribution in this respect and deserves
our full attention. My Government is studying it with great care.

98. The role of small and medium-sized countries in the exercise of control has also
been mentioned. One means of their active contribution to the control might be covered
by a provision requesting all States parties to the treaty to inform other signatories of
activities and events noticed on the high seas which might deserve attention in
connexion with this treaty. Such information, containing necessary data, could help the
implementation of control under the treaty.

99. Apart from this, we believe that one should also consider the possibility of intro-
ducing an obligation that all countries which have carried out control of a certain
object in relation to a sea-bed treaty should make public the result of such a step. In
this way perhaps the implementation of the treaty would be made easier.

CCD/PV.435 p.6 Mexico/Castenada 9.9.69 LA, CBW

6. As regards the control system of the Treaty, the Secretary-General made some
important observations to which I should like to draw your attention, among other
reasons, because they relate to our present tasks. He recalled first of all that the
Treaty of Tlatelolco has already created some precedents in the field of control, adding
that:

“"The provisions of the Treaty concerning the application of the Interna-

tional Atomic Energy Agency safeguards system were officially recognized

as having provided the basis for a somewhat similar provision in the

Non-Proliferation Treaty." (ibid.)
The Secretary-General further recalled that the Treaty of Tlatelolco also establishes a
form of "complaints procedure" which has been used as a guide in other draft instru-
ments. Indeed, I venture to add that in the section on control in the Treaty of Tlate-
lolco, and particularly in article 16, it is provided that any Party which suspects that
some activity prohibited by the Treaty has been carried out or is about to be carried
out may lodge a complaint with the Council of the Agency with a view to its investigat-
ing the matter. Taking into account the differences in respect of environment, organs
and other elements which derive from the very scope of the two instruments, the United
Kingdom revised draft Convention for the Prohibition of Biological Methods of Warfare
(ENDC/255/Rev.l) provides, in article III, for a similar control system.

CCD/PV.440 p.7 USSR/Roshchin 7.10.69 SB

14. The provisions concerning a specific system of control are an important part of the
treaty. They include the right of States parties to the treaty to verify the activities of
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other States parties on the sea-bed and the ocean floor and in the subsoil thereof
beyond the twelve-mile zone, if these activities raise doubts concerning the fulfilment
of the obligations assumed under this treaty, without interfering with such activities or
otherwise infringing rights recognized under international law, including the freedoms of
the high seas. Provision is also made for consultation and co-operation among parties to
the treaty in order to remove doubts concermng the fulfilment of the obligations
assumed under the treaty.

15. In elaborating the verification provisions the views of various delegations in this
regard were taken into account. Thus many delegations expressed the wish that, for the
purpose of the widest possible participation of States in the practical conduct of verifi-
cation of the treaty provisions, the right should be provided to ask other parties to the
treaty to extend assistance in this matter. That suggestion was adopted and is reflected
accordingly in the text of the draft treaty.

16. The system of control provided for in the draft treaty will thus ensure effective
verification of the implementation of the treaty, as well as equal rights for each State
party to the treaty to participate in the exercise of control, without creating obstacles
to unprohibited activities on the sea-bed and the ocean floor. :

CCD/PV.440 pp.10-11 USA/Leonard 7.10.69 SB

32. There has already been a good deal of discussion in the Committee concerning
possible elements of a verification provision for the sea-bed treaty. We in the United
States delegation have explained in plenary statements as well as in informal discussions
the reasons that led us to conclude that the requirement for verification is dependent
on the nature of the prohibition. Based on this conclusion, and in view of the difficul-
ties of the sea-bed environment and the limitations of available technology, we believe
that the right to verify set forth in article Il would be appropriate for this treaty. This
provision would ensure that parties would be able to check compliance with the treaty,
taking into account both the rights and the obligations which they have under interna-
tional law, including the freedom of the high seas. At the same time legitimate activi-
ties on the sea-bed would not be subject to interference. For example, the provision
does not imply the right of access to sea-bed installations or any obligation to disclose
activities on the sea-bed that are not contrary to the purposes of the treaty.

33. A number of delegations have made clear that they might wish to consider obtaining
assistance from other States in carrying out verification. As provided in paragraph 2 of
article III, the treaty recognizes that verification may be carried out by a party either
by its own means or with the assistance of any other party, thereby facilitating partici-
pation by all parties regardless of their technological capabilities. The verification
article also includes a commitment by the parties to consult and co-operate in order to
clear up questions which might arise about fulfilment of the obligations of the treaty.

CCD/PV.441 pp.6-9 Canada/Ignatieff 9.10.69 SB

6. We believe that the verification procedures, to be generally acceptable as giving
such an assurance, should be based on two criteria: first, they must, to the satisfaction
of all 51gnator1es, detect any significant breaches of the treaty w1th a minimum of
delay, providing in the last analysis incontrovertible evidence; and secondly, they must
be in accord with and support the existing Law of the Sea as it affects the interests of
coastal States.

7. From the draft presented to us by the co-Chairmen we know the engagements which
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their Governments are willing to accept in prohibiting the extension of the nuclear arms
race to the sea-bed. What we want to know now is, what engagements are the two
Powers willing to accept in relation to others, especially the many coastal States, that
these engagements will be kept, and what procedures are they willing to agree to in the
event that any State has reasonable concern that a threatening installation may have
been observed on the sea-bed clearly within its jurisdiction as defined under the existing
Law of the Sea? In other words, what we want to know is just how the "right to verify"
specified in article Il of the co-Chairmen's draft is to be exercised.

8. It has been the view of some delegations that, if this treaty is to be truly multi-
lateral in nature and to achieve widespread adherence, it must contain more than a
verification clause adequate for a limited number of signatories, even if those signa-
tories are the most important signatories. The Canadian delegation suggests that, in
order to meet the basic criteria to which I have referred, there are three important
aspects of the verification problem which must receive more detailed treatment in any
article which might ultimately be accepted by this Committee.

9. In the first place, there must be some mechanism to ensure that, in the final
analysis, disputes regarding verification can be resolved once the concern of a State is
engaged that the treaty is not being fully complied with.

10. There must also be provisions in the article which would guarantee the ability of all
signatories to share in the verification procedures, either independently or in co-opera-
tion with other parties, so that signatories should not be at any unfair disadvantage
owing to lack of the necessary technology or skill.

11. The other main concern is that there should be a clear re-statement of the perti-
nent rights of coastal States under existing international law, so that these States may
be assured that these rights are fully protected under the treaty now under negotiation.
When the subject matter of such a treaty deals specifically with areas of vital interest
to States expected to become parties, States are unlikely to accept wording which
leaves these issues unclear, or which is claimed to provide protection by indirection.
Broad acceptance can be achieved only by ensuring that the draft treaty is clearly
fitted into the totality of the existing framework of international law. Viewed against
these criteria, the provisions in the draft treaty submitted by the co-Chairmen require,
in the view of the Canadian delegation, careful examination.

12. Bearing in mind these considerations, I should now like to turn to a very short
explanation of the specific points in our working paper.

13. Paragraph 1, which seeks to impose on parties the obligation to recognize existing
rights, is in keeping with the proposition that the relevant rights of States under inter-
national law should be re-stated and taken fully into account in this treaty. It also
provides specifically for what is clearly the first step in the verification article of the
joint draft co-sponsored by the co-Chairmen: the right to observe.

14. Paragraph 2 provides an outline of what would be the second step in a verification
effort — the right of all parties to consult and an undertaking to co-operate in attemp-
ting to resolve difficulties which might arise.

15. Paragraph 3 is the point at which our proposal begins to go beyond the verification
article put forward by the co-Chairmen. While the co-Chairmen have provided indirectly
for observation and consultation, the phrase "right to verify" is open to several inter-
pretations, some of which are not very reassuring.

16. It is our view that this concept of verification stops short of providing precisely
how the concern of a State is to be adequately met if the second step of bilateral
consultation and co-operation fails. The procedure envisaged in our working paper is
that the State or States controlling the installation or facilities in question will be
given notice of the desire to carry out verification by inspection, without — I emphasize
nwithout" — interfering with the activities involved.
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17. Paragraph & would provide for ultimate recourse to the Security Council, if the
necessary co-operation of such States were not forthcoming. It can be argued that
parties already have the right, under the Charter, to raise such issues in the Security
Council. But we believe that specific reference to this right will serve to provide
assurance that complaining States retain the right of having recourse to the Security
Council if the suspected non-compliance gives sufficiently serious concern.

18. It is also in this paragraph that the question of "access" is raised. Such access as an
ultimate recourse must be provided, we believe, in order to ensure credibility for the
whole verification process. We cannot emphasize too strongly, however, that this provi-
sion would be activated only as a- last resort, should all other attempts to resolve the
point at issue fail, and should be in accordance with the existing Law of the Sea.
Otherwise, how can we speak of a credible "right to verify"?

19. In paragraph 5 an attempt is made to meet more fully the concern of the less
technologically developed States that verification should be available to allay any
doubts they might have about specific events. Sub-paragraph 5(a) provides for third-
party assistance, either bilaterally — a provision whose inclusion in the co-Chairmen's
draft the Canadian delegation welcomes — or through the good offices of the Secretary-
General of the United Nations. Sub-paragraphs 5(b) and (c) set out suggestions regarding
details of the procedures and obligations surrounding a request for assistance in carrying
out necessary verification inspection processes, to be channelled through the Secretary-
General.

20. In paragraph 6 we have sought to point up as fully as possible the rights of coastal
States under international law, and particularly under the 1958 Geneva Convention on
the Continental Shelf.[United Nations Treaty Series, Vol.499, pp.3l1 et seq.]. Through
the provision for prior notification to coastal States regarding possible verification on
their continental shelf and for their association in a manner acceptable to both parties
in the actual verification, the treaty would ensure that the relevant rights of coastal
States under international law could be fully protected.

21. Paragraph 7 of our paper is a routine, although important, clause under which all
parties to the treaty undertake to co-operate to implement the article on verification.
22. Paragraph 8, which envisages inclusion of review provisions in the final treaty,
confirms that the procedures of verification, which will obviously have to be altered in
the light of experience and changing technology, should be one of the subjects of any
such review conference.

23. In concluding, I would make the more general remark that modern technology, with
its restless urge for constant innovation, is hardly consistent with such static concepts
in the co-Chairmen's draft as the veto power on the right to amend the treaty and the
lack of provision for review. )

24, In submitting these proposals regarding verification, the Canadian delegation
approaches the problem with no sense of finality or infallibility, still less of inflexi-
bility. Francis Bacon wisely said: "If a man will begin with certainties, he shall end in
doubts; but if he will be content to begin with doubts, he shall end in certainties." So
with the contents of this paper: we seek to establish certainties only in respect of
principles and of the law, allowing for flexibility as to the language and the means,
until we are agreed on the objectives.

25. If the contents of our working paper on verification seem long in relation to the
co-Chairmen’'s draft treaty, or excessively detailed, I would point out that the concept
of the "right to verify" requires clarification in some detail, point by point, if the result
is to be regarded as effective by the many governments which will wish to be assured
about compliance with the terms of the treaty before they decide whether or not to
sign it,

26. As to form, our working paper attempts a certain precision of language as an aid to
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further consultations because, as I am sure we are all agreed, the time for generalities
is past and the time for negotiation is at hand. It is not an amendment at this stage, but
rather a checklist of verification procedures directly related to the implementation of
the right to verify contained in the co-Chairmen's draft treaty. Our working paper,
therefore, which tries to clarify and define the procedures which would be open to the
signatories of the treaty under the right to verify, should, I suggest, be examined by
this Committee along with article IIl of the co-Chairmen's draft.

CCD/PV.441 pp.10-13 Italy/Caracciolo 9.10.69 SB

32. 1 shall therefore begin with a first examination of article IIl, and I should like to
say immediately and very frankly that it appears to us inadequate in its present
wording. We think indeed that the problem of control constitutes a complementary and
necessary aspect of disarmament measure, without any exception whatsoever, and that it
assumes a substantive character as the application of a general principle. The joint
declaration made by the United States and the Soviet Union on the principles agreed in
1961 for negotiations concerning general and complete disarmament leaves no room for
doubt in this respect; paragraph 6 of the agreed statement says that "All disarmament
measures should be implemented from beginning to end under ... strict and effective
international control ..." (ENDC/5)
33. There is no need for a lengthy demonstration to recall that the same problem of
control was the crucial point in ajl the negotiations leading to the conclusion of the
non-proliferation Treaty (ENDC/226 ). During the discussions prior to its approval article
Il was the one that gave rise to the most discussion and controversy. The serious
commitments undertaken by the non-nuclear States with regard to control are undoub-
tedly one of the fundamental characteristics of that important instrument for peace and
international co-operation. It should also be recalled that the discussions on the drafting
of a treaty for the discontinuance of underground nuclear tests which were carried on
in this Committee during several sessions, and became highly technical, have so far
foundered on the fundamental problem of setting up control machinery capable of
providing the necessary guarantees of compliance with the provisions of the treaty.
34. In one of my previous statements I asked:

"Why ... the need for an international control body has been so strongly

felt in the case of the Treaty on the Non-Proliferation of Nuclear

Weapons, why it is so laboriously sought with a view to the conclusion of

an agreement on underground nuclear explosions or an agreement on the

limitation of the production of fissionable materials, while it is rejected

in the case of the demilitarization of the sea-bed and the ocean floor."

(ENDC/PV.410, para.53)
35. According to these general considerations and in conformity with the principle
which requires that any disarmament measure, to be effective, must create identical
rights and duties for all signatories, the Italian delegation has constantly affirmed the
necessity of establishing adequate international machinery to guarantee compliance with
the provisions of the treaty on the denuclearization of the sea-bed and the ocean floor.
If we have not proposed rigid formulas or complicated solutions, it is because we are
perfectly aware of the delicate and complex aspects of the problem and the cost of
setting up new and cumbersome international structures.
36. However, we wish to stress once again that it is essential that the principle of
international responsibility in the matter of control should be recognized in the provi-
sions of the treaty. In other words, an adequate procedure introducing -- through
machinery to be determined -- recourse to international organizations must be estab-
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lished; and this both on account of the principles I have mentioned and because of the
legitimate concern of States with very long coastlines at seeing certain of their inalien-
able sovereign rights — such as that concerning the continental shelf, which is recog-
nized by the Geneva Convention of 1958[United Nations Treaty Series, Vol.499, pp.311
et seq.] — threatened by unjustified verification operations which might be carried out
by other States.
37. In this connexion we listened with interest to the declaration made by the repre-
sentative of the United States of America at the meeting on 7 October, when he said:
",.legitimate activities on the sea-bed would not be subject to inter-
ference. For example, the provision does not imply the right of access to
sea-bed installations or any obligation to disclose activities on the
sea-bed that are not contrary to the purposes of the treaty." (CCD/
PV.440, para.32)
38. We consider that this declaration is particularly helpful. However, it seems to us
necessary that this concept should be made more precise and complete in the actual
text of the treaty. Moreover, if the States which adhere to the agreement now under
discussion consider themselves to be threatened by the real or suspected activities of
other States, they must be able to avail themselves of the guarantees provided by the
treaty without the need to have recourse to the optional assistance of the techno-
logically more advanced States.
39. Against these requirements it might of course be objected that in fact the treaty to
be concluded on the basis of the joint draft of the co-Chairmen concerns nuclear
weapons exclusively, and that consequently only the nuclear Powers are affected by the
problem of the control relating thereto. We cannot accept that thesis. In the first place,
the treaty certainly refers to nuclear weapons, but it refers also to all weapons of mass
destruction; and we cannot be certain today that in the future this expression will
continue to indicate only nuclear weapons. But there seems to be another reason for not
accepting that thesis. The preamble to the draft treaty in fact says explicitly that "This
Treaty constitutes a step towards a Treaty on General and Complete Disarmament under
strict and effective international control..."” (CCD/269). Therefore this concept should
logically, in our opinion, and even from the strictly legal point of view, find its con-
crete application in the operative part of the treaty.
40. For all the reasons I have just explained we consider that the working document
(CCD/270) submitted today by the Canadian delegation contains extremely interesting
and useful suggestions, and that consequently it deserves the fullest attention of this
Committee and commends itself most particularly to the consideration of the
co-Chairmen.
41. Finally, it seems to us that the suggestions formulated by the delegation of Brazil in
its working document of 1 September last (CCD/267) concerning the settlement of
disputes to which the application of the treaty might give rise also deserve close study.

CCD/PV.442 p.7 Japan/Nakayama 14.10.69 SB

10. Let me now turn to the problem of verification. In the light of present technological
standards we shall have to be content with the observation and consultation procedures
provided for in article Il of the draft treaty. We welcome paragraph 2 of article III,
which guarantees that less technologically developed States will share in the verifica-
tion procedures with the assistance of more advanced States; and we hope that the
procedures of verification, including the setting up of international mechanism, will be
examined in the light of technological developments and experience.
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CCD/PV.442 pp.10-11 Netherlands/Eschauzier 14.10.69 SB

23. Let me now turn to the issue of verification. We listened with great interest to the
statements on 9 October of Mr. Ignatieff (CCD/PV.441) and Mr. Caracciolo (ibid.,
paras.32-41); and we have also studied carefully the Brazilian working documents
ENDC/264 and CCD/267. We agree with the argument that the draft treaty is by its
nature of primary concern to the nuclear Powers, but we also see the relevancy of many
of the arguments put forward by others and recently so clearly expressed in the inter-
vention of Mr. Caracciolo to which I have just referred. We therefore share the view
that some form of internationalization of the verification procedure would be desirable.
In our opinion this could be achieved, inter alia, by adding to article IIl a special
reference to the already existing right of States parties to the treaty to have recourse
to the Security Council in case of failure to co-operate.

24. In principle we see merit also in the Canadian proposal that coastal States should be
notified of the initiation of verification procedures on the continental shelf of those
States (CCD/270, para.6(b)). The modalities of such a procedure are still to be examined
more closely and should in our opinion be limited to special situations which clearly
differ from observations of a routine character. We have taken note of the Canadian
view that coastal states should be associated with verification only in a manner accept-
able to both parties (CCD/PV.441, para.20). In this connexion we should like to state
that in our view the practical problems arising with regard to verification in- the
environment of the sea-bed and the ocean floor are not fully comparable with those of
verification procedures on the territories of sovereign States - for instance, the safe-
guards or control measures of the International Atomic Energy Agency which are being
discussed in the context of a comprehensive test ban.

CCD/PV.443 pp.9-10 Sweden/Edelstam 16.10.69 SB

14. In a statement in the Committee on 24 July our delegation suggested that the
coastal State should have the exclusive right to military uses of the sea-bed within the
twelve-mile zone and also exclusive rights and obligations as far as verification of the
treaty provisions within that zone was concerned (ENDC/PV.422, para.49). We then had
it in mind — and we continue to hold the view -- that this exclusive right of the coastal
State within the twelve-mile zone should be spelt out in the treaty text. There are
after all a number of States, including my own, which claim territorial seas more limited
than twelve nautical miles. We therefore hope that the text of the treaty can be
amended in order to cover this point. This wish refers both to article I and to the
verification article.
15. Turning now specifically to the verification provisions in the present draft treaty,
viz, article Ill, we share the views already expressed by several representatives as to
their clear insufficiency. The delegation of Canada has made an important attempt to
remedy this situation by presenting its working paper on article Il (CCD/270). The
representative of Canada, Mr. Ignatieff, when introducing the working paper, pointed
out that it was not an amendment at this stage but rather -

1 ..a checklist of verification procedures directly related to the implemen-

tation of the right to verify contained in the co-Chairmen's draft treaty."

(CCD/PV.441, para.26)
Seen in that light, the Canadian paper is most valuable and should give us all food for
thought and for further constructive negotiations.
16. I stressed at the beginning of this statement the importance of a credible verifica-
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tion system for the acceptance by the vast majority of States of a denuclearization
treaty. Mr. Ignatieff very eloquently listed some basic criteria on which such generally-
acceptable verification provisions should be based: the inclusion of some mechanism for
solving disputes regarding verification; some guarantees that all parties can in effect
share in the verification process; and assurances as to the protection of the special
interests and rights of the coastal State (ibid., paras.9-11).

17. The prsent article Il does not, in the opinion of the Swedish delegation, entirely
cover those basic criteria, nor does it provide sufficient clarity as to the meaning of
the word "verification" as used. However, it should surely not prove to be beyond the
ability of the members of this Committee to arrive at a solution in treaty language
acceptable to all. My delegation is ready to take part during the coming days in joint
attempts to arrive at such a solution,

CCD/PV.443 pp.12-13 Bulgaria/Christov 16.10.69 SB

28, Lastly, a third category of problems concerns verification measures. We fully under-
stand the care that this problem merits and the caution shown in regard to it. Neverthe-
less, and without wishing to underestimate its importance in any way, we think that in
the case with which we are concerned it should be considered within the framework of
the draft treaty with due regard to the actual possibilities and the specific circum-
stances in which possible verification activities would have to take place. Verification is
not an end in itself and in no case can it go beyond certain limits fixed within the
actual framework of the treaty. As has already been observed, the requirement for
verification is dependent on the nature of the prohibition. In the case of a treaty
prohibiting the installation of nuclear weapons on the sea-bed and in the subsoil thereof,
the primary objective of verification measures is obviously to ensure compliance with its
provisions without prejudicing in any way the recognized rights of States or constituting
an obstacle to activities not prohibited under the terms of the treaty.

29. In the view of my delegation, special attention should be paid to the commitments
provided for in paragraphs 2 and 3 of article III of the draft treaty. The provision under
which each State party may exercise its rights of verification either by its own means
or with the assistance of any other State party widens the basis of verification possibil-
ities.

30. On the other hand, we are happy to find again the concepts of consultation and
co-operation set out in paragraph 3 of article Ill. This paragraph stipulates that States
parties to the treaty undertake to consult and to co-operate with a view to removing
doubts concerning the fulfilment of the obligations assumed under the treaty. We know
that the principles of international consultation and co-operation underlie or have a

large place in certain international instruments, such as the Antarctic Treaty [United

Nations Treaty Series, vol.402, pp.7l et seq.]l, the Treaty on Principles Governing the
Activities of States in the Exploration and Use of Outer Space (General Assembly
resolution 2222 (XXI), Annex), and the Treaty on the Non-Proliferation of Nuclear
Weapons (ENDC.226 , Annex). The reaffirmation of those principles in the draft treaty
is, in our view, further proof of the need to adopt the practice of international consul-
tation and co-operation as absolutely indispensable factors in the achievement of any
disarmament measure and of any verification system that is part of it. In our view it
would be useful to specify in the text the line to be followed in this respect; and I
believe that recourse to a body such as the Security Council might be envisaged for this
purpose.

e e g e, g
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CCD/PV.443 pp.17-18 Czechoslovakia/Lahoda 16.10.69 SB

46. As for the most widely discussed article concerning control, we appreciate the
principle contained in paragraph 2 of article III according to which every State party to
the treaty has the right to carry out verification with the assistance of another member
State. In this connexion we regard it as appropriate to include in the treaty a provision
granting the possibility of applying to the Security Council to secure the necessary
co-operation that would make the right of verification practicable. We do not see any
reason why it should not be fixed in the text of the proposed agreement, since in this
case it seems to be only a formal acknowledgement of something which in reality exists.
47. On the other hand, we do not share the view of those delegations which are
advocating the establishment of a special international mechanism of verification to
supervise and to check the observance of the undertakings resulting from the denuclear-
ization of the sea-bed. Such a measure does not appear to us to be necessary either
from the point of view of the content of the treaty or from the point of view of
financial costs. We have only to point out the frequent comparisons of this treaty, as
far as its preventive character is concerned, with the Antarctic Treaty[United Nations
Treaty Series, vol.402, pp.71 et seq.] and the Treaty on the Principles Governing the
Activities of States in the Exploration and Use of Outer Space, including the Moon and
Other Celestial Bodies (General Assembly resolution 2222 (XXI), Annex). As far as we
know, neither of them contains a provision concerning an international control organ.
We hold that in the case of a ban on the emplanting or emplacing of nuclear and other
weapons of mass destruction on the sea-bed and the ocean floor it is not necessary to
establish and to maintain an expensive international control institution.

48. In spite of the successes achieved in penetrating the ocean depths, human possibil-
ities in this environment are, and for some years to come will continue to be, only
limited and rudimentary. In these circumstances, when it is not at all clear what such an
international control body should look like and how and by what means it should perform
its tasks, we cannot agree with the protagonists of this idea. We think, on the contrary,
that for the time being the procedures outlined in article IIl of the operative part of
the draft treaty are fully sufficient.

49, Should the need become apparent in future, the questions connected with verifica-
tion measures could be discussed again at a review conference mentioned by some
delegations in their comments. The undertaking to convene such a conference after a
certain period of time could therefore, in our opinion, be included in the treaty.

CCD/PV.443 pp.20-27 USA/Leonard 16.10.69 SB

59. 1 should like today, in order to facilitate full understanding, to discuss the factors
that underlie my delegation's approach, particularly as regards verification — the aspect
of the treaty that has received the most attention so far. It is perfectly understandable
that this matter should be carefully examined, since no responsible government could
accept an arms limitation unless it was confident that the obligations of the agreement
would be complied with by the other parties. Many delegations have commented on
verification in our plenary meetings, and considerable informal discussion has also taken
place. We have also had a detailed presentation on this subject in the form of a working
paper submitted by the representative of Canada (CCD/270).

60. As 1 understand the concerns that have been expressed, there seem to be three
points of particular interest to a number of delegations. First, there is the concern that
verification, to be adequate, requires a more complete inspection of sea-bed facilities.
That concern is reflected in suggestions that there might be provisions in the treaty
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covering access into facilities. Second, there is a feeling that verification, to be effec-
tive in practice, requires that assistance be available; and that feeling is reflected in
suggestions for arranging assistance through an international organization such as the
United Nations. Third, there is a fear that verification, to protect the rights of coastal
States, requires the establishment of explicit procedures, as reflected in suggestions for
procedures for notification and the participation of a coastal State in verification activ-
ities in the vicinity of its continental shelf.

61. Let me address these points in order.

62. There has already been considerable discussion of the possible need for a right of
access to facilities on the sea-bed. As Mr. Fisher pointed out in some detail in his
statement on 22 May, the United States believes that a right of access, for the purpose
of a nuclear measure, would be both impractical and unnecessary (ENDC/PV.414,
paras.12-20).

63. Before we go further, however, I should like to explain that when the United States
delegation refers to the right of access we mean the right to go into a facility or the
right to open up a piece of equipment. When we say that such access is impractical and
unnecessary, we are not referring to access in the sense of ability to go close to the
object or facility in question. In other words, in one sense access would be permitted:
that is, under the freedom of the high seas parties could have access — close access —
to the area of a facility or an object, so long as there was no interference with the
activities of the States concerned.

64. Without repeating our earlier statements, let me simply sketch out our reasons for
the conclusion that access in the narrow, specific sense of physical intrusion into a
sea-bed installation would be Iimpractical and unnecessary. Such access into sea-bed
installations would be difficult, hazardous and costly, and could be destructive of both
property and human life owing to the high pressures in deep water around the object to
be verified. Furthermore, the resources which might be available for this purpose are in
very short supply.

65. Now these obstacles might have to be faced if it were absolutely necessary to have
inspections of the interior of installations to assure compliance with the treaty which
we have before us; but we are convinced that access Into installations would be
unnecessary for us, or for other nations, whatever the level of their knowledge of
marine technology. We believe that sea-bed emplacements for nuclear weapons, on the
scale required to be of significant military value, would be difficult to build without the
knowledge of other countries. Emplacing such installations would involve a great deal of
sophisticated equipment, it would involve unusual engineering activities and it would
involve a highly visible support effort. In addition, the deploying country would obvious-
ly endeavour to enforce elaborate security systems to protect the vital military secrets
which would be involved in such installations. All those activities would undoubtedly
attract the attention of other maritime countries.

66. Even if one were to assume, for the sake of argument, that some facilities for the
emplacement of weapons of mass destruction might be emplaced before the construction
was discovered, the configuration and operation of facilities specifically designed for
nuclear weapons or other weapons of mass destruction would be plainly observable and
identifiable, without access into such facilities being required.

67. It has been asked how we can be so sure of our capability and the capability of
others to check compliance with this treaty when we have insisted on much more
elaborate provisions in other arms control measures. That question seems to imply that
there should be virtually identical verification provisions for any measure, regardless of
its nature. In contrast, the United States has always sought to establish verification
procedures appropriate to the particular measure in question. In some instances it may
be necessary to have certain types of on-site inspections; in other cases, as for example



e

13

the ban on stationing nuclear weapons in outer space, access to objects is not required.
68. 1 hope we can all agree that it is following the path of progress for us to adopt a
flexible, imaginative and creative view regarding procedures for verification. If a
country were to refuse to accept verification procedures for one situation because in
another situation other verification procedures might be necessary and appropriate, the
opportunities for reaching agreement would be severely limited. I think it would be
correct to say that this Committee has an interest in demonstrating its ability to
fashion verification procedures uniquely tailored for the needs of each unique situation.
That is the pragmatic way to achieve progress; and we ask the Committee's support for
proceeding in this manner.

69. Returning now to the sea-bed, we believe that there is a wide range of possible
actions which parties could take to verify compliance with this treaty, short of actual
entry into installations. As we pointed out earlier, the vast majority of States have
ships and planes that can and do constantly carry out surveillance of their coastal
waters. Even more important, the activities of States on and over the high seas are not
and will not be subject to the kind of restrictions that would apply in the case of
inspections on the territory of another State. So long as the activity was not interfered
with, States could observe the facility as often and as closely as the circumstances
warranted. Photographs could be taken and data could be collected to evaluate the
activity and to assist in the determination of whether the treaty had been violated. So
long as they took place within the Treaty area and did not interfere with the activities
of the States concerned, those procedures would be consistent with existing interna-
tional law.

70. If it is suggested, as we have sometimes heard, that the 500-metre safety zone
permitted under the Geneva Convention on the Continental Shelf [United Nations Treaty
Series, vol.499, pp.311 et seq.] would preclude close examination of a particular installa-
tion, I would respond that it is highly unlikely that a potential violator of this treaty
would announce the precise location of his violation by giving due notice of the installa-
tion and the safety zone, as provided in that Convention. Even if he were to do just
that, observation — rather close and continuous observation — would still be possible
and the nature of the activities being carried out at the installation could indicate
whether further consultation was required. :

71. May I turn now to another aspect of the verification question, the matter of assis-
tance? It is an undisputed fact that there are differences among States regarding their
respective levels of technology. This has led some to wonder whether there should be
provisions in the treaty to establish arrangements which would enable less advanced
States to obtain assistance in carrying out verification activities on the sea-bed. The
United Nations has been mentioned as a possible source or channel for such assistance.
72. As in the case of the need for access, this is a legitimate question and deserves to
be answered. We continue to believe that efforts to provide explicit procedures for
assistance would be premature, in view of uncertainty about what is involved, and could
also raise severe problems of resource allocation. The equipment and personnel for these
specialized activities are in short supply, and detailed examination would be necessary
by the States possessing them of any proposed treaty provisions governing their use.

73. The suggestion contained in paragraph 5(a) of the Canadian working paper is that
States "shall have the right to apply to another state party" for assistance (CCD/270).
The representative of Canada has pointed out that his paper does not propose treaty
language, and we think that this represents a helpful clarification at this stage.
However, the language used in paragraph 5(a) points up the difficulties of the sugges-
tion. We think that problem is now covered adequately and in a practical and workable
manner as a result of the present language in paragraph 2 of article IIl of the draft
treaty contained in document CCD/269. This language clearly reflects the fact that
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parties may exercise their right of verification by their own means or with the assis-
tance of other parties. If the proposed paragraph 5(a) means something more than that,
it might imply obligations for the United States and other countries and, given the
present state of technology and the varying political relations among the large number
of countries that might become parties to the treaty, it would not be possible for us to
accept such obligations.

74. There is another aspect of this question that deserves careful study. It may be
thought that the United Nations should play a role in verification, since it is the organi-
zation charged with the responsibility for international peace and security. In fact,
under the Charter of the United Nations there are already provisions for dealing with
possible threats to peace. But I would urge caution in specifying in this treaty how the
United Nations should be used or what the Secretary-General might do.

75. 1 believe it would be a mistake to try to turn the question of verification over to
the United Nations. Instead, I believe that reliance should be placed on informal
procedures for consultation and co-operation as already envisioned in the draft. States
that have mutual interests in particular areas of the sea-bed would no doubt wish to
work out appropriate arrangements. All this would take place within the framework of
normal international relations.

76. In those very few cases where consultation and co-operation might not be sufficient,
or where a party might have serious questions about the observance of the prohibition,
there are existing procedures for bringing such questions to the attention of the
Security Council. These are set forth in the United Nations Charter, and the sea-bed
treaty would certainly not change any party's rights or obligations under that Charter.
In contrast to efforts to specify in the sea-bed treaty procedures for United Nations
action, it might be more fruitful to consider ways in which existing United Nations
procedures might apply. While my delegation would be opposed to efforts to include
explicit provisions for United Nations participation in, for example, verification, it is
ready to examine how the existing framework of international law, including the Charter
of the United Nations, might be used to reinforce the provisions of the sea-bed treaty. I
hope that those delegations concerned about verification assistance will comment on this
approach.

77. The last of the three interests I mentioned earlier has to do with the rights of
coastal States. Although the treaty clearly provides that verification would have to take
place without infringing rights under international law, some delegations have expressed
the view that procedures should be established to ensure that the coastal State's rights
regarding its continental shelf are protected. The procedures which have been suggested
involve notification and participation of a coastal State which is a party to the treaty
in verification activities taking place on the continental shelf or in its superjacent
waters. Since I believe we are agreed that this treaty should not prejudice any State's
existing rights, it is proper that we should review the draft text to see whether this
concern is fully met and, if not, whether new procedures should be formulated and
negotiated.

78. After reviewing this question carefully, the United States continues to be convinced
that new procedures need not and should not be developed. The draft treaty is written
in such a way as to ensure that it would not infringe or otherwise interfere with exist-
ing rights or obligations under international law, except in so far as the parties would
accept the new prohibitions of the treaty itself, such as not to emplace weapons of
mass destruction beyond the contiguous zone. The provision for verification depends
directly on international law and the exercise of the freedom of the high seas. As a
practical matter, we are confident that parties would be able to verify effectively
without in any way infringing the rights of coastal States regarding the continental
shelf.
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79. In contrast to this flexible and realistic provision, the proposal for notification and
participation or association of the coastal State seems to us to be an unnecessary and
undesirable restriction on the right of a party to verify the activities of others. If the
proposed procedure for involving a coastal State is to have any meaning, it will require
a corresponding power or authority to enforce the obligation. But it would not be
immediately apparent whether a ship, sailing on the high seas, was engaged in activities
completely unrelated to this treaty, or whether it was carrying on some form of verifi-
cation for which permission would be needed. The coastal States, therefore, might feel
authorized to attempt to exercise some form of control over the activities of any ship
or submarine in the vicinity of its continental shelf. We would regard any such effort to
be a serious infringement of the freedom of the high seas. It would also be inconsistent
with the 1958 Geneva Convention on the Continental Shelf, which stipulates that the
rights of the coastal State over the continental shelf do not affect the legal status of
the superjacent waters as high seas, or that of the airspace above those waters, and
that the coastal State's rights on the shelf are limited to exclusive rights of exploration
and exploitation.

80. The problems of co-participation or association are not solved by the inclusion of a
clause like that contained in paragraph 6(c) of the Canadian working paper. That para-
graph states that the provisions for notice and association do not apply to the process
of "simple observation" in the normal course of navigation or overflight. It is extremely
difficult to visualize, and I believe it would in fact be even more difficult to establish,
clear-cut dividing lines between "simple observation" and observation that might be
described as not "simple" because something more than the naked eye, such as cameras,
had been used. Would it cease to be "simple" because observation had taken place by
some divers in the water who had not descended to the actual sea-bed, and so forth?
Complexities of that sort should be avoided.

81l. We hope that members of this Committee will ask themselves frankly whether we
really need to establish procedures for "co-operation" or, to use the word in the
Canadian paper, "association" to satisfy those concerns of coastal States that seem to
lie behind the idea. We understand that coastal States which value highly their right to
exploit the resources of their own continental shelves would not like to see the right of
verification under the sea-bed treaty utilized somehow to prejudice their right to
develop those resources. It seems to us improbable, however, that any country could in
some fashion approach the continental shelf of another State and, under the guise of
sea-bed arms control verification, exploit resources of the shelf without the knowledge
of the coastal State.

82. Exploitation of resources in the sea-bed is a big and a difficult job. It takes equip-
ment and men on a large scale. It cannot be done in an hour or two by a ghost ship in
the night., These obvious realities should not be ignored in this Committee. On the other
hand, if it were felt that the verification activities of another State under the sea-bed
arms-control treaty were somehow being used as a cover to circumvent the coastal
State's exclusive right of exploration and exploitation on the continental shelf, those
activities could certainly be brought into question by the coastal State. On the basis of
these realities, our conclusion is that special new procedures providing for
“co-operation" or "association" are simply not needed to protect the rights of the
coastal State on the continental shelf. All of these considerations have convinced my
delegation that an attempt to develop these procedures would seriously complicate the
negotiation of this treaty and would be undesirable in any case. Such procedures would
raise difficult and complex questions of the law of the sea. Furthermore, there would be
important and adverse security implications, since the procedure would inevitably
infringe the right to use the high seas freely.

83. At the same time, we should not simply dismiss the concern that lies behind all of
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these suggestions. We appreciate the interest of coastal States in ensuring that their
rights are safeguarded. The United States, after all, has a very long coast and a large
continental shelf. As has been pointed out, international law covers not only such things
as the freedom of the high seas but also rights regarding the continental shelf. If,
despite our previous efforts to avoid even the implication of prejudice to the positions
of parties, there remains a strong feeling that this needs to be spelt out with somewhat
greater attention to existing rights, then 1 believe that further consideration is
warranted. Accordingly I hope that those delegations which are concerned about
protecting the rights of coastal States will give some thought to how this might be done
in ways which would not require restrictions on what for centuries has been accepted as
part of the doctrine of freedom of the seas.

84. Before leaving the question of the rights of coastal States, I think it would be
helpful to point out the interrelationship between the question of inspection with
access, as suggested in paragraph 4 of the Canadian working paper, and the question of
protecting the legitimate existing rights of coastal States on their own continental
shelves. If access to facilities were to be provided under this treaty, then clearly there
would be greater opportunity for somehow impeding or complicating activities of coastal
States on their own continental shelves. Therefore we think that the interests of coastal
States, which presumably want to minimize any possible risk of impeding the operation
of their facilities on their own continental shelves, would best be served by simplifying,
not complicating, possible procedures of verification.

CCD/PV.445 p.3 Mongolia/Dugersuren 23.10.69 SB

14. Turning to questions of verification, my delegation is of the opinion that article III
of the draft treaty broadly provides the basis upon which every State party may
exercise its right of verification. However, we think that in order to strengthen the
assurance of compliance with the verification provisions it might be useful to incorpo-
rate a recourse clause in the text. At the same time we consider that the recourse
provision must make it quite clear that the Security Council can be approached first and
foremost as the organ responsible for maintaining international peace and security, but
not as a provider of the verification machinery.

15. In the discussion of the verification problems two main trends are obvious. The first
trend is the arguments and proposals put forward by a number of representatives with a
view to protecting the specific rights and interests of coastal States established and
recognized by relevant international instruments — that is to say, legal considerations.
The other trend is based mainly on technical feasibilities in rejecting some of the
legally-founded proposals. Although we admire the outstanding achievements of the
technological revolution, we should not be, so to speak, too technically minded. My
delegation thinks that due consideration should be given to those proposals which stem
from the sovereign rights and security interests of States, even if their implementation
at the present stage would involve certain difficulties from the technical point of view.

CCD/PV.445 pp.19-22 Argentina/Ortiz de Rozas 23.10.69 SB

55. 1 should like now to consider in some detail article Ill, relating to the control pro-
cedure. To set this problem in its proper perspective, it has to be considered on the
basis of the premise that the sphere of application of the treaty coincides with vast
areas of the sea-bed and the subsoil thereof which are subject to the sovereignty of the
coastal States. I am referring to the continental shelf, with regard to which the Inter-
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national Court of Justice, in the judgment delivered in the case of the delimitation of
the continental shelf between Denmark, the Federal Republic of Germany and the
Netherlands, stated:

"What confers the ipso jure title which international law attributes to the

coastal State in respect of its continental shelf, is the fact that the

submarine areas concerned may be deemed to be actually part of the

territory over which the coastal State already has dominion — in the

sense that, although covered with water, they are a prolongation or a

continuation of that territory, an extension of it under the sea". [Inter-

national Court of Justice: Reports of judgments, etc. North Sea Conti-

nental Shelf Case, 20 February 1969, Judgment, p.31.]
International law recognizes t